Greater Cleveland 1240 West 6ih Street
Regional Transit Authority Cleveiand, Ohio 441131302
Phone: 216-566-5100

ridertacom

MEETING NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the following meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland
Regional Transit Authority will take place on Tuesday, December 17, 2024 in the Board Room
of the Authority, 1240 Waest Sixth Street, Cleveland, OH 44113 for consideration of the listed iterns
and suc:h other items that may properly come before the Board and be acted upon. This meeting

staff and members of the public. Members of the publlc may attand in person.

The meeting package will be posted on RTA's website at (www . riderta.com/board), on RTA's
Facebook page, and RTA's Twitter page.

8:00 AM. Board of Trustees Meeting — agenda attached

oz d 72

gfha L. Birdsong Terry
eneral Manager, Chief Executive Officer

IBT:tab
Attachment

Scan this QR code to access the meeting schedule, live streams and meeting materials,




10,

11.

12.

13.

14.

AGENDA

RTA Board of Trustees Meeting
Tuesday, December 17, 2024

9:00 a.m.

. Call to order

Roll Call
Certification regarding notice of meating
Approval of minutes:

a. November 19, 2024 Board Meeting
b. December 3, 2024 Special Board Meeting

Public comments (2 minutes) on Agenda and Non-Agenda itemns:

Please state your name and city of residence
a. In person
b. Phone: 440-276-4600
¢. Web form (1 comment limit) Comments will be forwardad to Board and
staff

Board Governance Committee repoit

Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committea report
e  Chair: Ms. Lauren R. Welch

Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee report
«  Chair; Mayor Anthony D. Biasiotta

Audit, Safety Compliance and Real Estate Committee report
s Chair; Mayor Paul A, Koomar

External and Stakeholder Relations and Advocacy Committee report
«  Chair Rev. Charles F. Lucas

Civilian Oversight Commities (COC)
. Board Liaison: Ms. Lauren R. Welch

Community Advisory Committee (CAC)
+ Board Liaison: Ms. Deidre McPherson

Ad Hoc Committee reports:
« Ad Hoc Paratransit Committee — President Charles P. Lucas, Chair
»  Ad Hoc Technology Commitiee — Mr, Jeffrey W. Sleasman, Chair

ntroduction of new employees and announcement of promotions



RTA Board of Trustess
Pecember 17, 2024

Page 2

15.

16,

Executive Session Reguested — To review the negotiations concerning the

compensationfterms and conditions of employment for GCRTA's (union)
employees,

thtreduction of resolutions:

A

2024-94 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-100 with Burns Engineering, Inc.
for Project 12.88 — Engingering Services for Light Rail Fiber Optic Design
in an amount not to exceed $1,026,609.82, (RTA Development Fund,
Engineering & Project Development Department budget)

2024-95 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-104 with Computer Aid, Inc. for
robotic process automation software in an amount not to exceed
$290,139.87.00 for a three-year period {(General Fund, Managament
Information Services Department budget)

2024-96 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-117 with Reworld Tron
Corporation to provide hazardous and non-hazardous waste services in
an amount not to exceed $746,640.00 for a period of three years and in
amounts not to exceed $264,940.00 and $279,920.00 for each option
year, respectively, for a total five-year contract amount not to exceed
$1,291,500.00 (General Fund, Safety Department budget)

2024-97 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-121 with WSP USA, Inc. to
provide additional engineering services for Project 23V4 engineering
services for the reconstruction of Shaker Junction and Shaker Square
grade crossings in an amount not to exceed $155,044.25 (RTA
Development Fund, tngineering & Project Development Department
budget)

2024-98 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-151 with RGT Services LLC dba
the Fowler Company for E. 55" (Substation 11) reciifier transformer
replacement in an amount not to exceed $697,320.00 (RTA Development
Fund, Engineering & Project Development Department budget)

2024-99 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-169 with Lytx, Inc. to provide
driver behavior performance manitoring system services in an amount not
to exceed $184,352.00 per year for five years, for a total contract amount
not to exceed $921,760.00 (General Fund, Information Technology
Department budget}

2024-100 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-177 with Westward Sales, Inc.
to puchase external 7-1 antennas with cable sets in an amount not to
exceed $76,435.80 for 60 units and an option to purchase up to 60
additional units at an amount not to exceed $76,435.80, for a total
contract amount not to exceed $152,871.60 (RTA Development Fund,
Information Technology Department budget)



RTA Board of Trustees
December 17, 2024

Page 3

H. 2024-101 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-178 with Huber + Suhner, inc.

to provide wi-fi antennas, access points, cabling, and a three-year support
agreement in an amount not to exceed $149,290.50 for 30 units, and an
option to purchase up to 30 additional wi-fi antennas, access points,
cabling, and a three-year support agreement at an amount not to exceed
$149,290.50, for a total contract amount not to exceed $288,581.00 (RTA
Development Fund, Information Technology Department budget)

2024-102 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-181 with Mator & Company,
Inc. fo provide 8 port network switches in an amount not to exceed
$224,986.20 for 60 units, and an option to purchase up to 60 additional
units at an amount not to exceed $149,986 .20, for a total contract amount
not to exceed $374,972.40 (RTA Development Fund, Information
Technology Department budget)

2024-103 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-189 with Transpro Consuiting
to provide performance management services in an amount not to exceed
$81,930.00 for a period of one year and in an amount not to exceed
$51,449.00 for one option year, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$133,379.00 (General Fund, Executive Depariment budget)

. 2024-104 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-190 with Freshworks, Inc. to

provide freshservice enterprise service management solutions for a
period of one year in an amount not to exceed $115,980.00 (Genera!
Fund, Information Technology Department budget)

2024-105 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-207 with Trapeze Software
Group, Inc., dba Vontas for Computer Aided Dispatch and Automated
Vehicle Locator (*"CAD/AVL") equipment and services for railcar
replacement owner furnished equipmeant in an amount not to exceed
$704,079.00 for the base thirty car sets, and in amounts not to exceed
$378,006.00 and $252,004.00 for two options up to an additional eighteen
car sets and twelve car sets, respectively, for a total contract amount not
to exceed $1,334,089.00 (RTA Development Fund, Information
Technology Department budget)

. 2024-108 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-208 with Motorola Solutions,

Inc. for mobite radio communications equipment for railcar owner
furnished equipment and services in an amount not to exceed
$211,364.40 for the base thirty car sets, and in amounts not to exceed
$126,818.64 and $111,527.64 for two options up to an additiona! eighteen
car sets and twelve car sets, respectively, for a total contract amount not
to exceed $449,710.68 (RTA Development Fund, Information Technology
Department budget)

. 2024-107 - Making appropriations for the current expenses and other

expenditures for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority during
Fiscal Year 2025



RTA Board of Trustees
December 17, 2024

Fage 4

0.

Q.

2024-108 - Authorizing the purchase of property insurance from Liberty
Mutual and Evanston Insurance Company, through Aon Risk Services
Northeast, Inc., for a period of twelve (12) months for a total contract
amount not to exceed $1,512,321.00 (General Fund, Risk Management
Department budget)

2024-109 - First amendment to lease agreement for construction access
to the track and platform bridges over West 117" Street in an amount not
to exceed $20,000.00 (RTA Development Fund - Engineering & Project
Development Depariment budget)

2024-110 - Approval of the Authority’s 2025 Public Transportation Agency
Safety Plan ("PTASP")

17. Secretary-Traasurer's Report:

18.
19.
20.
21

22,

23.

g.
h.
I

General Fund Revenue — November 30, 2024 compared to November 30,
2023

General Fund Revenue — period ending November 30, 2024 compared to
budget

Sales & Use Tax Receipts Report budgeted during 2024, actual receipts
through December 2024 **T0O BE FORWARDED AT A LATER DATE**
tnventory of Treasury Investments as of November 30, 2024

Debt Service Schedule and Status of Bond Retirement Fund (cash basis)
as of November 30, 2024

Summary of Investment Performance, Year to Date through November
30, 2024

Report on investment Earnings (cash basis) as of Novernber 30, 2024
Composition of Investment Portfolio as of November 30, 2024

Banking and Financial Relationships as of November 30, 2024

General Manager's Report

President's Report

Qld Business

New Business

The next reqular Board meeting is scheduled for January 21, 2025 in the Board
Room of the Authority, Root-McBride Building, 1240 West Sixth Street,

Clevefand, Ohio 44113. This meeting will be live-streamed on RTA's Board page
(www. RideRTA com/board) by clicking the meeting date. The public is welcome

to attend in person.

Adjournment



Minutes

RTA Board of Trustees Meeting

9.03 a.m. November 19, 2024
Board Members: Welch (Vice Chair), Biasiotta, Elder, Love, Sleasman, Weiss
Not present: Koomar, Lucas, McPherson, Pacetti
Staff: Birdsong Terry, Blaze, Burney, Caver, Dangelo, Davidson, Feke, Fields, Fleig, Ford-Marshall,
Freilich, Gautam, Gibbons, Hudson, Jones, Jupina, Kirkland, Macke, Meinke, Metcaff, Miller, Mothas,
Maare, Rusnov, Schipper, Sutula, Talley, Togher, Walker-Minor, Young, Zimmerman
Public: Bingham, Gibbons, Hagar, Hinkle, Loh, Martin, Rubin, Sopko, Urankar
The meeting was called {o order at 9:03 a.m. There were six (6) Board members present.
it was advised that notice of this meeting had been posted more than twenty-four hours in advance of
the meeting, that the usual notification had been given the news media and other interested persons,
and that all requirements of the Ohio Revised Code and Rules and Bylaws of this Board regarding
notice of meeting had been complied with.
Minutes
The minutes from the October 29, 2024, Board Meeting had been previously distributed and
reviewed, and asked whether there were any additions and/or carrections. There were no

corrections. It was moved and seconded. The minutes were approved.

Public Comments — Agenda and Non-Agenda items

The public comment section has been consolidated to include agenda and non-agenda items.

1. Chrig Martin - Cleveland, OH - The RTA Strategic Plan identified seven key initiatives
including addressing funding challenges. Under this initiative the Board said it should expand
funding concepts with more frequency corridors and 7-day a week consistency at night and
weekends. Since then, the Board has done little to ensure that, BRT is a subject of concern.
RTA mentioned items that would increase ridership for the Broadway BRT but not for the W,
25" BRT plan. Chris ask RTA to define BRT,

2. Kevin Hinkle - Cleveland, OH - Kevin suggested RTA put a transit museum in Tower City. He
suggested the Northern Ohio Railroad Museum as a pariner, He could donate a few items for
the museum,

3. Denise Clinton-Alex — Cleveland, OH (webform) - no comment.

4, |saac Shimsky-Agosto — Cleveland, OH (webform) - As RTA continues with the rail car
replacement program, | hope that they will use this as an opporunity to install the equipment
necessary to scan tickets at all the doors, on the blue and green lines. The current system of
making everyone getting on or off, depending on the direction, use the same door by the
driver, significantly slows down the process at busy stops. This is even worse at ast 34th and
East 55th, where people need to walk to the front and then double back to sit down or get off.
The recent free day on November 5th, showed how much faster and easier each stop could
be, if people could use any door in each direction. The same observations would also apply to
the Healthline.




RTA Board of Trustees
November 19, 2024
Page 2 of 5

5. Robert Winn — Cleveland, OH (webform) - This comment is about the bus lanes on W 25th for
the MetroHeaith Line BRT project. Dedicated bus lanes are a key time-savings element of
BRT -- if dedicated bus lanes are excluded from the MetroHealth Line BRT ling, this will
undermine the time-savings and reliability benefits of bus rapid transit. According to the
outreach conducted during the initial phase of the 25 Connects project, "In the extensive
25Connects outreach, the need to “Improve Bus Service" and create "More Reliable Service”
was the most cited goal for all aspects of the Corridor.” Furthermore, it says that route 51 is
consistently behind schedule in the corridor. "in every time period, average (50th percentile)
travel times exceed the scheduled time." The report also says "The difference between the
average and typical bad (50th to 90th percentile) is over 60% during the AM peak inbound
time, this is a high degree of variability for a bus rider needing to rely upon or to make
connactions.” and that the project "must improve travel time and reliability for transit riders.”
Please direct RTA's engineering department and consultants to RETAIN the 24-hour bus
lanes on W 25th, especially in the heavily-congested district near the West Side Market, from
about Lorain Ave to Bridge. Please see the BRT Study Report for more details:
https./iwww.riderta.com/sites/default/files/pdf/major-projects/25connects/5-BRTStudy. pdf
Again, please RETAIN these bus tanes for the W 25th BRT project.

6. Matthew Liu — Cleveland, OH {webform) - My name is Matthew Liu and | am a medical student
at the Case Western Reserve University School of Medicine.

| live downtown, 5o | commute everyday on the Healthline. | love taking the RTA and the
Healthiine, and | do want to applaud you all for the work you do, especially with such a
constrained budget. However, | do think thare are improvements that can be made to make
my ride and others' rides smoother and mare efficient.

Some of these improvements include bus lanes along the entire corridor (as the current bus
lane stops at 105th St), signal priority, increasing frequency, and off board payment with all
door boarding. 1 usually ride during rush hour, and having 10 or more people per stop scan
their bus ticket while boarding from one door significantly slows down the ride. Having
somaone check tickets beforehand like in Tower City would make this much faster,

An idea | had to increase frequency was to extend the 48 and 50 buses from their current
terminus at the Cleveland Clinic to Public Square, and have them use the bus lane as weil.
This would be an easy way to increase bus frequency on a majority of the existing bus lane
without having to necessarily run completely new buses, Pittsburgh already does this, where
they have multiple bus routes using the same bus lanes.

Introduction of Resolutions

A. 2024-84 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-1086 with Van Scoyoc Associates, inc. to
provide federal advocacy services for a three-year period in an amount not to exceed
$327,000.00 and in an amount not to exceed $109,000.00 for each of the two option
years, for a total contract amount not to exceed $545,000.00 (General Fund, Executive
Department budget), the adoption of which was moved by Ms. Elder, seconded by
Mr. Sleasman and approved by unanimous vote.

B. 2024-85 - Authorizing Contract No, 2024-107 with JB Hadden of Murray Murphy Moul
+ Basil LLP and Terrence O'Donnell of Dickinson Wright PLLC to provide state
advocacy services in an amount not to exceed $255,000.00 for a three-year period and
in an amount not to exceed $85,000.00 for each of the two option years, for a total five-
year contract amount not to exceed $425,000.00 (General Fund, Executive



RTA Board of Trustees
November 19, 2024

Page 3of 5

Department budget), the adoption of which was moved by Ms. Welch, seconded by Mr,
Sleasman. There was a roll call. There were five (5) ayes and one (1) abstention from
Mr. Love. The adoption failed.

2024-86 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-118 with City Architecture, Inc. to provide
professional planning and engineering services for the Broadway Corridor Transit
Oriented Development Plan in an amount not to exceed $484,426 59 (RTA
Development Fund, Programming & Planning Department budget), the adoption of
which was Mayor Biasiotta, seconded by Mr. Sleasman and approved by unanimous
vote,

2024-87 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-120 with ms consultants, Inc. for Project
19.08 — Architect/Engineer Services for Light Rail Retaining Wall Repair — Phase |||
Blue Line in an amount not to exceead $359,977.20 (RTA Development Fund -
Engineering & Project Devetopment Department budget), the adoption of which was
moved by Mayor Biasiotia, seconded by Mr. Sleasman. The roll was called. There
were five (5) ayes and one (1) abstention from Mayor Weiss. The adoption failed.

2024-88 - Authorizing the exercise of an option under Contract No. 2021-125 with
Siemens Mobility, Inc, for the purchase and delivery of eighteen (18) high floor light rail
vehicles at the contractual base price of $5,166,336.00 plus an inflationary price
increase calculated at the time of final assembiy based on the producer price index for
trangportation equipment and a labor index published monthly by the United States
Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics, spare parts and tooling (RTA
Development Fund, Fleet Management Department budget), the adoption of which
was moved by Mayor Weiss, seconded by Mr. Sleasman and approved by unanimous
vote.

Dr, Caver added that we currently have 30 cars ordered. If the Board approves this
resolution, this will add 18 cars resulting in 48 cars on order. The maximum purchased

will be 60,

2024-89 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-134 with Parts Authority, LLC for the
furnishing of bus batteries, as specified and as required, for a period of two years in an
amount not to exceed $103,664.00 (General Fund, Fleet Management Dapartment
budget)}, the adoption of which was moved by Mayor Biasiotta, seconded by

Mr. Sleasman and approved by unanimous vote.

2024-80 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-160 with Motorola Solutions, Inc., for link
layer authentication access keys in an amount not to exceed $127,132.12 (General
Fund, information Technology Department budget), the adaption of which was moved
by Mr. Love, seconded by Mayor Biasiotta and approved unanimous vote.

2024-91 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-170 with S&A Systems, Inc. to provide
Fleetwaich hosted software maintenance and support for a period of three years in an
amount not to exceed $113,910.42 (General Fund, Information Technology
Department budget), the adoption of which was moved by Mayor Biasiotta, seconded
by Mr, Sieasman and approved by unanimous vote,



RTA Board of Trusteas
November 19, 2024
Page 4 of 5

I, 2024-92 - Authorizing a lease agreement with Barons Bus, Inc. for property at the
Brookpark Rapid Transit Station located at 17510 Brookpark Road, Brook Park, Ohio
44135 for a term of ten years with two five-year renewal options, the adoption of which
was moved by Mayor Weiss, seconded by Mr, Sleasman and approved by unanimous
vote,

J. 2024-93 - Authorizing the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to enter into a
settlement agreement with Gehring Property Company LLC to resolve a dispute over
fand ownership near the Weast 25th — Ohio City Station, the adoption of which was
moved by Mr, Sleasman, seconded by Ms. Elder and approved unanimously vote.

Commitiee Reaports

The Civilian Oversight Committee meets tonight at 5 p.m.

Introduction of New Employees/Promotions

Ms. Ford Marshall introduced the new employees and promotions. There were 23 new hires and 5
promaotions.

Secretary-Treasurer's Report

Rajan D. Gautam, Deputy General Manager of Finance and Secretary-Treasurer gave the report.
The inflation rate in the U.3. has decreased from 9.1% in June 2022 to 2.4% in Qctober 2024. The
Federal Open Market Committee reduced the interest rates to 4.75% following a 0.25% reduction at
their November 7 meeting. They are scheduled to meet again on December 17 and 18 to determine
any additional actions.

Ridership through October 2024 was 12.3% above 2023 levels. YTD compared to 2023, itis 11.4%
higher. Compared to pre-COVID ridership of 27.1 million rides we currently stand at 20.8 million
which is 6.3 million rides lower or 23.24%. Free fare Election Day ridership of 80,770 exceeded that of
a typical Fall 2024 Tuesday by 6.2%. Al modes were up. Election Day ridership exceeded 2023
Election Day by 27.8%. All modes were up. Passenger fares compared to October 2023 were 35.2%
higher and 43.2% above September 2024. YTD we are 20.1% higher compared to 2023, Compared
to pre COVID levels of $32.4 M in 20192 we stand at $27.5 M, a decline of $34.9 M or 15.1%.

We have not received the November sales tax. October receipts are stable. YTD we are 0.6% higher
compared to last year.

Selected Data

Total Long-Term Bebt - 12/31/2023 $30.3 miltion
Average Investment Yield - YTD 4.47%
Cash and Investments
Linrestricted {(General Fund) $29.3 million
Restricted 34723 million
TOTAL CASHM AND INVESTMENTS $371.6 million

A principal payment of $8 million is due at the end of the year. Total debt service is approximately
38.7 million. The current balance in the Bond Retirement Fund is $8.7 million so no further transfers
will be needed from the General Fund. Mayor Weiss asked what caused the uptick in passenger



RTA Board of Trustees
November 19, 2024
Page 5 of 5

fares in October 2022 Mr. Gautam said that it resulted from collections due to an initial delay in
payments from CMSD. Ms. Welch thanked The Cieveland Foundation and Cleveland Votes for the
free ridership day grant and support.

General Manager, CEQ Report

India L. Birdsong Terry, General Manager, CEO gave the report. GCRTA was awarded $4.2 million
from the Governor's Office as part of the Ohio Department of Transportation’s Urban Transit Program.
The funds will be used to purchase six 40ft. CNG buses. Ms, Terry gave an update on GCRTA
projects, programs and the upcoming 50" Anniversary at the Cuyahoga County Mayors & Managers
Meeting, October 31. Ms. Terry spoke on mentoring at the Railway Age Women in Rail Conference,
November 5-6 in Chicago, iL. Members of Power & Way were recognized.

Several operators were recognized at the Positive impact Program mentoring graduation November 7
at the Hayden District. Ten other transit properties have mentoring programs. RTA was awarded
$800K, Nov. 8 for Public Workfarce Transportation Projects through the Governor's Office. The funds
will be used for a microtransit feasibility study ($300K) and bus stop enhancements ($500K).

GCRTA recognized veterans by patticipating in a Week of Monor, November 11-15, Veterans
received a special recognition coin. Presenters from Plexus LGBT and Allied Chamber of Commerce
held an education session on Nov. 11 about creating an inclusive and supportive workplace
environment for transgender and nonbinary individuals,

Ms. Terry served on a panel at the Making Connections Conference, Nov. 11-13 in Baltimore, MD.
Discussions included FTA's strategic goals for workforce development. Several staff members and
union membears attended the conference. RTA is replacing the vinyl seats on rail cars, Customers
have expressed in the TRACTION surveys their concern about cleantiness on rail cars. The total
number of seats replaced was 2,592,

New Business

Trusteas Sleasman and Love are heading to the OPTA Ohio Needs Transit Conference in Columbus,
OH today after the mesting.

Ms. Terry said a Special Board meeting will be scheduled to reconsider the two resclutions (2024-85
and 2024-87) that failed today due to low attendance. A few additional items may be added to that
agenda.

Upcoming Meetinas

The next regular Board meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, December 17, 2024 in the Board Room of
the Authority, Root-McBride Building, 1240 West Sixth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44113, This meeting
will be live streamed on RTA's Board page (www.RideRTA com/board) by selecting the meeting date.
The public is welcome to attend in persaon.

The meeting was adjourned at 9:46 a.m.

Prasident

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Minutes
RTA Speciat Board of Trustees Mesting

89.03 a.m. December 3, 2024

Board Members: Koornar (Chair), Welch (Vice Chair), Biasiotta, Elder, Love, Pacett], Sleasman, Weiss

Not present: Lucas, McPherson

Staff: Becker, Biggar, Birdsong Terry, Blaze, Burney, Case, Catalusci, Caver, Ciesla, Colonna, Dangelo,
Davidson, Fields, Fieig, Ford-Marshall, Freitich, Garofoli, Gautam, Gibbons, Jones, Jupina, Kirkland,
Milhouse, Miller, Miranda, Moore, Piggery, Robinson, Schipper, Schultz, Suiik, Sutula, Svancara, Talley,
Togher, Walker-Minor, Weil, Young

Public; Battle, Deegan, Gibbons, Loh, Martin, Nelson, Samuels

The meeting was called to order at 9:03 a.m. There were eight (8) Board members present,

It was advised that notice of this meeting had been posted more than twenty-four hours in advance of the
meeting, that the usual notification had been given the news media and other interested persons, and that
all requirements of the Chio Revised Code and Rules and Bylaws of this Board regarding notice of
meeting had been complied with.

Resolutions for Reconsideration

A, 2024-85 - Authorizing Confract No. 2024-107 with JB Hadden of Murray Murphy Moul +

Basil LLIP and Terrence O'Donnell of Dickinson Wright PLLC to provide state advocacy
services in an amount not to exceed $255,000.00 for a thres-year period and int an amount
not to exceed $85,000.00 for each of the two option years, for a total five-year contract
amount not to exceed $425,000.00 (General Fund, Executive Department budget)

It was moved by Ms. Weich, seconded by Mr. Sleasman to reconsider this resolution. The
roll was called. There was seven (7) ayes and ong abhstention from Mr. Love. It passed. It
was moved by Ms. Welch, seconded by Mr, Sleasrman to adopt this resolution. The roll
was called. There was seven (7) ayes and one abstention from M. Love. It passes.

. 2024-87 - Authorizing Contract No. 2024-120 with ms consultants, inc. for Project 19.08 ~

Architect/Engineer Services for Light Rail Retaining Wall Repair — Phase il Blue Line in an
amount not to exceed $359,877.20 (RTA Development Fund - Engineering & Project
Development Depariment budget)

It was moved by Ms. Welch, seconded by Mr. Sleasman to reconsider this resolution. The
roll was called. There were seven (7) ayes and one abstention from Mayor Weiss, It
passed. If was movaed by Ms. Welch, seconded by Mr. Sleasman to adopt this resolution.
The roll was called. There was seven (7) ayes and one abstention from Mayor Weiss. It

passes,

The meeting was adjourned at 9:08 a.m.

Attest:

President

Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
326 STAFF SUMMARY ANE COMMENTS
01-12-22 e
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR LIGHT RAIL FIBER 2024-94
OPTIC DESIGN Date-
December 12, 2024
VENDOR: BURNS ENGINEERING, INC, Initiator: Engineering &
Project Development
AMOUNT.: NOT TO EXCEED $1,026,609.82 Departrment

ACTION REQUEST:
E Approval [ Review/Commert (0 Information Only [0 Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

2.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Greater Clevetand Regional Transit Authority
("Authority”) to enter into a contract for Project 19.88 — Engineering Services for Light Rail
Fiber Optic Design.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The current light rail communication network consists of
leased fiber lines, radios, and a twenty-five {25) pair copper cable. The current light rail
communications infrastructure cannot accommadate a modern signal system or make use of
technologies such as broken rail detection. This contract will obtain the services of a qualified
engineering consultant team to design a state-of-the-art fiber optic network along the Blue and
Green Lines. The light rail network will be designed with the capability to communicate with
the existing communication networks such as the Red Line and the Euclid Corridor.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Reguest for Proposals (‘RFP”) was posted on the
Authority's Procurement website and adverlised in the local newspapers. Forty-one interasted
parties, including potential subcontractors, downloaded the solicitation package, and one
responsive proposal was received. These services were solicited through a competitive
negotiated procurement utilizing the Brooks Act procedures. Under this process, the Authority's
evaluation panel firat selects the most technically qualified firm, solicits a pricing proposal fram
that firm, and negotiates price only with that firm. Should the Authority determine that an
agreement could not be reached with the most qualified firm, it may reject that proposal and
repeat the process with the next most qualified firm. In this instance, negotiations were hetd
with Burns Engineering, Inc., the first ranked firm, and an acceptable price was reached,

Burns Engineering, Inc. has successfully completed projects for the Port Authority of New
York, the Port of Philadelphia, the Massachusetts Bay Transit Authority, and Amtrak, among
others.

The Procurement Department performed a cost analysis and determined the proposed pricing
from Burns Engineering, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $1,026,609.82, to be fair and
reasonable to the Authority.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have been
met. A 6% DBE goal was established for this procurement. Burns Engineering, Inc. has
committed to achieving the DBE goal through the utilization of Integrated Communication
Plans, LLC (Indian male-owned) in the amount of $86,134.00 or 8.4%.

POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.



Staff Summary & Comments 4
Engineering Services for Light Rail Fiber Optic Design 2024-9
Page 2

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement shalt be payable from the RTA Development
Fund, Engineering & Project Development Department budget, including but not limited
to Capital Grant OH-2024-011-337 in an amount of $900,000.00, and pending local
advance funds in an amount of $126,609.82 pending a grant revision to OH-2019-037-
337, for a total negotiated amount not to exceed $1,026,608.82 ($720,000.00 in federal
funds, which represents 70.1% of the total cost).

ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer will prevent the Light Rail system
from using more advancad communications technology.

RECOMMENDATION: This procurement was discussed by the Board of Trustees at the
December 3, 2024 Operational Planning and Infrastructure Committee meeting. It is
recommended that the offer from Burns Engineering, Inc. be accepted and the resolution
adopted authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer to enter into a contract,

ATTACHMENTS: None

Recommended and cerified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance with
the Procurement requirements.

7
Jf:f/ P L . .;ﬁa —
Lanla A

i

Ga?éraf Manager, Chief Exec?iitﬁ"ﬁfficer




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-94

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NQ. 2024-100 WITH BURNS ENGINEERING, INC.
FOR PROJECT 19.88 —~ ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR LIGHT RAIL FIBER
QFTIC DESIGN IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,026,609.82, (RTA
DEVELOPMENT FUND, ENGINEERING & PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
DEFARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (“Authority”) neads to
contract with a firm to provide Engineering Services for Light Rail Fiber Optic Design described
under Project 19.88; and

WHEREAS, the proposal from Burns Engineering, inc., with an office located at 2001
Market Street, Suite 600, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 19103, to perform said services was
recaeived on July 24, 2024 in response to a competitive solicitation; and

WHEREAS, after negotiations, Burns Engineering, In¢. has agreed to perform the
required services in a negotiated amount not to exceed $1,026,600.82; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the offer from Burns
Engineering, Inc. to be the most advantageous to the Authority and recommends acceptance
thereof by the Board of Trustees.,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the negotiated offer of Burns Engineering, Inc. to provide professional
design services under Project 12.88 - Engineering Services for Light Rail Fiber Optic Design be
and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Exsacutive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Burns Engineering, Inc. for the
performance of said services.

Section 3. This procurement shall be payable from the RTA Davelopment Fund,
Engineering & Project Development Department budget, including but not limited to Capital
Grant OH-2024-011-337 in an amount of $800,000.00, and pending local advance funds in an
amount of $126,609.82 pending a grant revision to OH-2019-037-337, for a total negotiated
amount not to exceed $1,026,609.82 ($720,000.00 in faderal funds, which represents 70.1% of
the total cost).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and Addenda, if any; the
Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and insurance requirements
and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's Board of Trustees
expects that Burns Engineering, Inc. will attempt to exceed the 6% minimum DBE goal assigned
ta this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17, 2024

Prasident

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22 i
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: ROBOTIC PROCESS AUTOMATION SOFTWARE 2024-95
Date: Daecember 12,
VENDOR: COMPUTER AID, INC. 2024
AMOUNT: NOT TO EXCEED $290,138.87 FOR A PERIOD QOF —
THREE YEARS Initiator: lManage‘ment
Information Services
Department

ACTION REQUEST:
& Approval O Review/Comment (I Information Only [) Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0
6.0

7.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
("Authority”) to enter into a contract for Robotic Process Automation (“RFPA") software to assist
the Authority in allowing users to create, test and automate process (scripts) for patches,
upgrades and new software application implementations. It will also assist in standardizing the
recording and storage of business processes.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Authority's primary focus for purchasing this software is
to ease the burden on functional users when software testing is required, in addition to
capturing processes (scripts) for training and continuity purposes. The selected vendor will
provide training for users once the software is implemented. Software licensing and hosting
will be provided for a three-year period.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Request for Proposals was posted on the

Authority's Procurement website and advertised in local newspapers. Thirty interested parties,
including potential subcontractors, downloaded the solicitation package. Four proposals were
received on July 31, 2024, After an initiat evaluation by a panel of Authority employees, all
four proposers were selected to be interviewed,

Each proposer was asked to submit a best and final offer following their inferview. Best and
final offers were reviewed by a panel of Authority employees in accordance with established
Procurement deparirment policies and procedures. After negotiations, the proposal from
Computer Aid, Inc. to provide said services in a total contract amount not to exceed
$290,139.87 for a three-year period was determined to be the most advantageous proposal to
the Authority, price and all other factors considerad. This total amount is approximately 8%
below the estimate of $318,722.41.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: Ali Affirmative Action requirements have baen
met. A 0% DBE goal was established for this procurement due to the lack of certified DBE

firms.
POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement will be funded through the General Fund,
Management Information Services Department budget, in an amount not to exceed
$290,139.87 for the three-year period.

ALTERNATIVES: Rejact this offer, Rejection of this offer would delay the Authority's ability to
implement RPA software, prolonging the Authority's ability to automate and record processes.




Staff Surmmary & Comments 2024-95
Rabatic Process Automation Software :
Page 2

80 RECOMMENDATION: This procurement was discussed by the Board of Trustees at the
December 3, 2024 Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee meeting. it
is recommended that the offer of Computer Aid, Inc. he accepted and the resolution adopted
authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer to enter into a contract.

9.0 ATTACHMENTS: None

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance with
the Procurement requirements,

M/' ﬁ:,;#u o g w-**:.;:»ffm
Geﬁ?@al Manager' Chief Executive E:(aﬁﬂcer




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-95

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2024-104 WITH COMPUTER AID, INC. FOR
ROBOTIC PROCESS AUTOMATION SOFTWARE [N AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $280,139.87.00 FOR A THREE-YEAR PERIOD (GENERAL FUND,
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SERVICES DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority ("Authority") has taken
steps toward innovating the documentation, recording, autormation, and storage of business
processes; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has identified a need for a Robotic Process Automation
{("RPA"}) software solution to allow users to document, create, test and automate processes
(scripts) for patches, upgrades, and new software application implementations: and

WHEREAS, the propesal from Computer Aid, Inc., located at 1390 Ridgeview Drive,
Allentown, Pennsylvania 18104, to provide RPA software in a negotiated amount not to exceed
$290,139.87 for a three-year period was received on July 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the offer from
Computer Aid, Inc., as negotiated, to provide RPA software to be in the best interest of the
Authority and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the offer from Computer Aid, Inc. to provide Robotic Process
Automation ("RPA”") software for a three-year paricd be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Computer Aid, Inc. to provide said
saervices.

Section 3. That said contract will be funded through the General Fund, Management
Information Services Department budget, in a total amount not to exceed $290,139.87 for a
period of three years.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upan compliance by the contractor to the specifications and addenda, if any; the
Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and insurance requirements
and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority,

Section 5. That the Authority’s Board of Trustees expects that Computer Aid, Inc. will
attempt to exceed the 0% DBE goal assigned to this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall becomne effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17, 2024

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

01-12-22 ;
TITLE/DESCRIFTION: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: HAZARDOUS AND NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE 2024-96
SERVICES Date:

VENDOR: REWORLD TRON CORPORATION

AMOUNT: IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $746,640.00 FOR A

December 12, 2024

Initiator; Safety
Department

THREE-YEAR PERIOD AND IN AMOUNTS NOT TO
EXCEED 3$264,940.00 AND $279,920.00 FOR EACH
OPTION YEAR, RESPECTIVELY, FOR A TOTAL FIVE-
YEAR CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$1,291,500.00

ACTION REQUEST:
Approval [ Review/Comment I Information Only O Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
(*Authority”) to enter into a contract for hazardous and non-hazardous waste services at
various facilities throughout the Authority, as required, for a period of three years with two, one-
year options.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Authority maintains Environmental Protection Agency
("EPA") identification numbers at various facilities and requires the removal, transportation, and
disposal of those hazardous, non-hazardous, and universal waste streams generated by the
Authority in order to ensure proper record keeping, labeling, transportation, storage, and
disposal.

A contract is required with a vendor that can manage these waste streams and has the
appropriate permits and expertise to analyze, store, treat and dispose (including recycling)
according to EPA and other environmental regulations. The Authority also has a need for
wastewater process industrial cleaning services to ensure outflows meet the requirements of
the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District,

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Request for Proposals was posted on the
Procurement website and advertised in the local newspapers. Five interested parties
downloaded the solicitation package. One proposal was received on September 11, 2024 from
Reworld Tron Corporation (formerly known as Chemtron) and evaluated by a pane! of Authority
employees in accordance with established Procurement department policies and procedures.

After negotiations, an amount not to exceed $746,640.00 for the base three-year period and
amaounts not to exceed $264,940.00 and $279,920.00 for each option year, respectively, for a
total five-year contract amount not to exceed $1,291,500.00 was agreed upon. A cost analysis
has been performed, and the Procurement Department has determined the negotiated offer
from Reworld Tron Corporation to be fair and reasonable to the Autharity. The total confract
amount is 9% above the independent estimate for this purchase,

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: Alf Affirmative Action requirements have been
met. An 11% DBE goal was established for this procurement. Reworid Tron Corporation has
committed to achieve the DBE goal through the utilization of Moody Environmental (African
American female-owned) in the amount of $142,065.00 or 11%.




Staff Summary & Comments
Hazardous & Non-Hazardous Waste Services

2024-96

Page 2

5.0

8.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement will be funded through the General Fund, Safety
Department budget, in an amount not to exceed $746,640.00 for the base three-year period
and in amaunts not to exceed $264,840.00 and $279,920.00 for each option year, respectively,
for a total five-year contract amount not to exceed $1,291,500.00.

ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer would hinder the ability of the
Authority to dispose of onsite hazardous waste. Alternative solutions for disposal would have to
be investigated. Delaying these services would affect the safety of both the public and the
Authority's employees and could cause the Authority to fall out of compliance with the EPA.

RECOMMENDATION: This procurement was discussed by the Board of Trustees at the
December 3, 2024 Organizational, Services & Performance Monitoring Committee meeting. It
is recommended that the offer from Reworld Tron Corporation be accepted and the resolution
adopted authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer to enter into a contract,

ATTACHMENTS: None

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, fegal form and conformance with
the Procurament requirements.

C;gnerai Manager, Chief Execwe Officer




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-06

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2024-117 WITH REWORLD TRON
CORPORATION TO PROVIDE HAZARDOUS AND NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE
SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $746,640.00 FOR A PERIOD OF
THREE YEARS AND IN AMOUNTS NOT TO EXCEED $264,940.00 AND
$279,920.00 FOR EACH OPTION YEAR, RESPECTIVELY, FOR A TOTAL FIVE-
YEAR CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,291,500.00 (GENERAL
FUND, SAFETY DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (“Authority") has a need
for hazardous and non-hazardous waste services; and

WHEREAS, the offer of Reworld Tron Corporation ("Reworld”), located at 35850
Schneider Ct., Avon, Ohio, to provide hazardous and non-hazardous waste services for a period
of three years with two, one-year options was received on September 11, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Reworld offered to provide the services at rates resulting in an amount not
to exceed $746,640.00 for a period of three years and in amounts not to exceed $264,940.00
and $279,920.00 for the two option years, respectively, for a total five-year total contact amount
not to exceed $1,291,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager and Chief Executive Officer deems the offer of
Reworld, as negotiated, to be in the best interest of the Authority and recommends acceptance
thereof the Board of Trustess.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the offer from Rewaorld to provide hazardous and non-hazardous waste
services for a period of three years with two one-year options is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Reworld to provide hazardous and non-
hazardous waste services for a period of three years with twa, one-year options and is
authorized to exercise said options.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from the General Fund, Safety
Department budget, in an amount not to exceed $746,640.00 for the base three-year period and
in amounts not to exceed $264,940.00 and $279,820.00 for each option year, respectively, for a
total five-year contract amount not to exceed $1,291,500.00.

Section 4. That said contract be binding upon and an cbligation of the Authority contingent
upon future funding, compliance by the contractor to the specifications and addenda, if any; the
Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and insurance requirements
and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority’s Board of Trustees
expects that Reworid will attempt to exceed the 11% minimum DBE goal assigned to this
procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption,



Resolution No. 2024-96
Page 2

Adopted: December 17, 2024

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resofution No.:
CONTRACT: SHAKER JUNCTION GRADE CROSSINGS 2024-97
Date:
D ber 12, 2024
VENDOR:  WSP USA, INC, eremuer
initiator:
Engineering & Project
AMOUNT: NTE $155,044 .25 Development
Department

ACTION REQUEST:

E Approval O Review/Comment [ Information Only {1 Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

PURPQSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit
Authority (*Authority”) to enter into a contract for additional engineering services for Project
23V4, Engineering Services for the Reconstruction of Shaker Junction and Shaker Square
Grade Crossings.

DESCRIPTION/AJUSTIFICATION: The Authority requires additional engineering services
from the Engineer of Record {0 review and update the plans and specifications for the
second phase of Project 23V4, Engineering Services for the Reconstruction of Shaker
Junction and Shaker Square Grade Crossings. The required services include, but are not
fimited to: verifying the survey contral points have not changed and remain accurate,
updating the construction estimate, updating the construction documents to reflect the
current conditions; providing a current engineering stamp on the documents, and assisting
with submittal review. The Engineer of Record worked for TranSystems Corporation of
Ohio at the time the originat design was completed, but he now works for WSP USA, Inc.
The Engineer of Record has specialized knowledge regarding this project and is the only
enginear who can provide a current engineering stamp on the original documents.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Project 23V4, Engineering Services for the
Reconstruction of Shaker Junction and Shaker Square Grade Crossings was approved by
the Board of Trustees on November 20, 2012 by resolution No. 2012-93. Upon completion
of this design project, the construction portion of the project was split into two phases. The
first phase was authorized by the Board of Trustees on March 18, 2014 by Resolution No.
2014-22,

The second phase of this project must now be completed to prevent further degradation of
the existing infrastructure. However, before construction can begin, the design must be
reviewed and updated by the Engineer of Record. Because the Engineer of Record is the
only individual who can reasonably and efficiently update the original documents, this
project is a sole source procurement and, therefore, exempt from competitive bidding,
pursuant to R.C. 306.43(H}2) which provides that competition is not required when only
one source is reasonably available.



Staff Summary & Cormmaents 2024-9
Shaker Junction Grade Crossings
Page 2

4.0

50

6.0

7.0

8.0

8.0

The Procurement Department requested a proposal from WSP USA, inc, on July 31, 2024
and received the proposal on September 16, 2024, This proposal was reviewed by
representatives from the Engineering and Procurement departments. Following negotiations,
a revised proposal was received on Qctober 22, 2024. The revised proposal was reviewed,
accepied, and desmed fair and reasonable to the Authority.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have
been met. A 6% DBE goal was established for this procurement. WSP USA Inc. has
committed to achieving the DBE geal through the utilization of G&T Associates (Asian
Indian male-owned) in the amount of $42,624.00 and Denise's Flagging (African American
female-owned) in the amount of $13,396.00 for a total of $56,020.00 or 36.1%.

POLICY IMPACT. Does not apply.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This contract shall be payable from the RTA Development Fund,
Engineering & Project Development Department budget, including but not limited to
Capital Grant OH-2020-044-5337, in a contract amount not to exceed $155,044.25
($124,035.40 in federal funds, which represents B0% of fotal cost).

ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer would necessitate the selection
of a new enginaer with significant delay and increased cost to the project because an
engineering firm unfamiliar with the original design would have to start from tha beginning,
without prior specialized knowledge.

RECOMMENDATION: #t is recommended that the offer of WSP USA, inc. be acceptad
and the resolution adopted, authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer to
enter into a contract.

ATTACHMENTS: None

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form, and conformance
with the Procurement requirements.

.

eneral Manager, Chie‘F"EMx;(ﬁ"l{ﬁ“\"iEwaficer




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-97

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2024-121 WITH WSP USA, INC. TO
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR PROJECT 23V4
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF SHAKER
JUNCTION AND SHAKER SQUARE GRADE CROSSINGS IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $155,044.25 (RTA DEVELOPMENT FUND, ENGINEERING
& PROJECT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authaority ("Authority”) has the need
for the Engineer of Record who completed the original design to provide additional engineering
services for Project 23V4, Engineering Services for the Reconstruction of Shaker Junction and
Shaker Square Grade Crossings; and

WHEREAS, the Engineer of Record is currently employed by WSP USA, Inc. and the
Authority has determined that his expertise is necessary to complete the review and update of
the design documents; and

WHEREAS, R. C. 306.43{H)(2) provides that competitive bidding is not required when
the purchase consists of goods or services, or any combination thereof, and after reasonable
inguiry the board or any officer or employee the board designates finds that only one source of
supply is reasonably available; and

WHEREAS, WSP USA, Inc., located at 1660 West 2™ Street, Suite 820, Cleveland,
Chio 44113, has offered to provide additional engineering services in a negotiated amount nof
to exceed $1565,044.25; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the offer of WSP
USA, In¢., as negotiated, to provide additional engineering services, to be in the best interest of
the Authority and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the offer of WSP USA, Inc., as negotiated, to provide additional
angineering services be and the same hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with WSP USA, Inc. to provide additional
engineering services for Project 23V4 Engineering Services for the Reconstruction of Shaker
Junction and Shaker Square Grade Crossings.

Section 3. This contract shall be payable from the RTA Development Fund,
Engineering & Project Development Department budget, including but not limited to Capital
Grant OH-2020-044-5337, in a total contract amount not to exceed $155,044.25 ($124,035.40 in
faderal funds, which represents 80% of total cost).

Saction 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon compliance by the contractor with the specifications and addenda, if any; the
Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and insurance requirements
and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.



Resolution No, 202497
Page 2

Section 5. That the Authority's Board of Trustees expects that WSP USA, inc. will
attempt to exceed the 6% minimum DBE goal assigned to this procurement,

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17, 2024

FPresident

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: E. 55" (SUBSTATION 11) RECTIFIER TRANSFORMER 2024-38
REPLACEMENT Date
December 12, 2024
VENDOR: RGT SERVICES LLC DBA THE FOWLER Initiator; Engineering &
COMPANY Project Development
Departmeant

AMOUNT: $697,320.00

ACTION REQUEST:
& Approval I Review/Comment ] Information Only 11 Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
(“Authority”) to enter into a contract for Project 60G ~ E. 55" (Substation 11) Rectifier
Transformer Replacement,

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Authority has the need to replace a failed ractifier
transformer at the E. 55" Substation (Substation 11). The work to be performed under this
contract includes, but is not limited to, removal of the failed rectifier transformer and
replacement with a new unit, testing and commissioning, and testing of all power cables,
among other tasks,

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Invitation for Bids was posted on the Authority’s
Procurement website and advertised in the local newspapers. Twenty-one interested parties,
including potential subcontractors, downloaded the solicitation package. Two responsive bids
were recaived and opened on November 7, 2024, The bids are as follows:

Company Name Total Base Bid
RGT Services LLC dba The Fowler Company $697,320.00
Hatze! & Buehler, inc. $725,000.00

The basis of award is the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for the total base
bid. RGT Services LLC dba The Fowler Company was determined to be a responsible bidder.
The total base bid price of $697,320.00 from RGT Services LLC dba The Fowler Company is
9.21% below the project estimate of $768,026.00.

A price analysis has been performed, and the bid of RGT Services LLC dba The Fowler
Company has been determined by the Procurement department to be fair and reasonable to

the Authority.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/ DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have heen
met. An 11% DBE goal was established for this procurement. RGT Services LLC dba The
Fowler Company has committed to achieving the DBE goal through the utilization of East West
Construction Company {Asian Indian male-owned) in the amount of $244,712.00 or 35.1%.

POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.




Staff Summary & Comments

E. 551 (Substation 11) Rectifier Transformer Replacement 2024-98
Page 2
8.0  ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement shall be payable through the RTA Development

7.0

8.0

9.0

Fund, Engineering & Project Development Department budget, including but not limited
to Capital Grant OH-2019-037-337, in an amount not to exceed $654,413.05 and local
advance funds in the amount of $42,906.95 pending a grant revision to OH-2019-037-
337, for a total amount not to exceed $697,320.00 ($523,530.44 in federal funds, which

reprasents 80% of the total cost).

ALTERNATIVES: Reject this bid. Rejection of this bid will cause the substation to continue to
function on only two rectifier transformers, causing additional strain on the substation

equipment,

RECOMMENDATION: This procurement was discussed by the Board of Trustees at the
December 3, 2024 Operational Planning & infrastructure Committee meeting. It is
recommended that the bid from RGT Services LLC dba The Fowler Company be accepted and
the resolution adopted authorizing the General Manager, Chief Exacutive Officer to enter into a

contract,
ATTACHMENTS: None
Recommended and cerified as appropriate to the

availability of funds, legal form and conformance with
the Procurement requirements.

Y .
MF ~ :f%w ;

G‘é’yéra! Manager, Chief E?’égﬁtj&f& Officer




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-98

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2024-151 WITH RGT SERVICES LLC DBA THE
FOWLER COMPANY FOR E. 55™ (SUBSTATION 11) RECTIFIER
TRANSFORMER REPLACEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$697,320.00 (RTA DEVELOPMENT FUND, ENGINEERING & PROJECT
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority ("Authority”) deems it
necessary to replace the failed rectifier transformer at the £, 55" Substation (Substation 11);
and

WHEREAS, the bid of RGT Services LLC dba The Fowler Company, located at 26182
Broadway Ave., Oakwood Village, Ohic 44146, was received on Navember 7, 2024 in an
amount not to exceed $697,320.00; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the bid of RGT
Services LLC dba The Fowler Company to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible
bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of RGT Services LLC dba The Fowler Company for the E. 55"
{Substation 11} Rectifier Transformer Replacement be and the same is hereby accepted,

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with RGT Services LLC dba The Fowler
Company for the E. 55" (Substation 11) Rectifier Transformer Replacement.

Section 3. This procurament shall be payable through the RTA Development Fund,
Engineering & Project Development Department budget, including but not limited to Capital
Grant OH-2012-037-337, in an amount not to exceed $654,413.05 and local advance funds in
the amount of $42,906.95 pending a grant revision to OH-2018-037-337, for a total amount not
to excead $697,320.00 ($523,630.44 in federal funds, which represents 80% of the total cost).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the specifications and addenda, if any; the
Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and insurance requirements
and alt applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's Board of Trustees
expecis that RGT Services LLC dba The Fowler Company will attempt to exceed the 11%
minimum DBE goal assigned to this procurerment.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17, 2024

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100~ Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22 . _—
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No_:
CONTRACT: DRIVER BEHAVIOR PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2024-99
SYSTEM SERVICES FOR BUS & PARATRANSIT Date:
VEHICLES December 12, 2024
VENDOR:  LYTX, INC. Initiator:
Information
AMOUNT: NTE $184,352.00 PER YEAR FOR FIVE YEARS, FOR A Technology
TOTAL AMOUNT NTE $821,760.00 Depantment
ACTION REQUEST:
Approval [} Review/Comment [0 Information Only O Other
1.0  PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

Authority (*Authority”) to enter into a contract to renew driver behavior performance
monitoring system services, including licenses, training, fleet tracking and subscription
fees, for a period of five years.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: Since July 14, 2014, Lytx, Inc. has provided a driver
behavior performance monitoring system ("DriveCam”), The Authority utifizes the
DriveCam system to reduce operator errors, improve safety, and optimize fuel usage.
Since implementing the DriveCarn system in 2014, the Authority has experienced a
substantial reduction in the number of collisions. The renewal of these services will ensure
continued improvements in safety and operational efficiency. DriveCam technology is
proprietary to Lytx, Inc.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: This contract is exempt from competition pursuant to
R.C. 306.43(H)(3) which provides that competitive procedures are not required when the
expenditure is for a renewal or renegotiation of a lease or license for telecommunications
or electronic data processing equiprnent, services, or systems, or for the upgrade of such
equipment, services, or systems, or for the maintenance thereof as supplied by the original
source or its successors or assigns.

A cost analysis has been performed, and the Procurement Department has determined
the offer from Lytx, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $184,352.00 per year for five years, for
a total amount not to exceed $921,760.00. to be fair and reasonable to the Authority. The
cost is 11% below the independent estimate for this purchase.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have
been meat. A 0% DBE goal was established for this procurement due to the lack of

certified DBE firms.
POLICY IMPACT: Does nat apply.
ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement will be funded through the General Fund,

Information Technology Department budget, in an amount not to exceed $184,352.00 per
year for five years, for a total contract amount not to exceed §921, 760.00.




Staff Summary & Comments 2024-99

Driver Behavior Performance Monitoring System Services
Page 2

7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer would eliminate access to a
critical safety and training tool for bus and paratransit operations, adversely affecting
oparator performance and fleet safety. This could result in increased accidents, higher
operational costs, and diminished service efficiency.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: This procurement was discussed by the Board of Trustees at the
December 3, 2024 Organizational, Services & Performance Manitoring Committee
meeting. It is recommended that the offer from Lytx, Inc. be accepted and the resolution
adopted authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer to enter into & contract.

9.0  ATTACHMENTS: None

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
avaitability of funds, legal form and conformance
with the Procurement requirements.

.w/
o

2P
-y .@f‘/j@ Szt

G&hgral Manager, Chief Exa&ﬂﬁveﬁﬁ?&r

i




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-99

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NQ. 2024-169 WITH LYTX, INC. TO PROVIDE
DRIVER BEHAVIOR PERFORMANCE MONITORING SYSTEM SERVICES IN
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $184,352.00 PER YEAR FOR FIVE YEARS,
FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $921,760.00
(GENERAL FUND, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (“Authority”) currently
utilizes a driver behavior performance monitoring system for its bus and paratransit vehicles:
and

WHEREAS, maintenance of this system including subscription fees, licenses, training,
flaet tracking, subscription fees and related services are required; and

WHEREAS, these services are available from Lytx, Inc., located at 9785 Towne Centre
Drive, San Diego, CA 92121, the original installer and licensor of this system; and

WHEREAS, R.C. 306.43(H)(3) provides that competitive procedures are not required
when the expenditure is for a renewal or renegotiation of a lease or license for
telecommunications or electronic data processing equipment, services, or systems, or for the
upgrade of such equipment, services, or systems, or for the maintenance thereof as supplied by
the original source or its successors or assigns; and

WHEREAS, Lytx, Inc. has offered to provide driver behavior performance monitoring
system services for bus and paratransit vehicles in an amount not to exceed $184,352.00 per
year for five years, resulting in a total contract amount not to exceed $921,760.00; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the negoftiated offer of
Lytx, Inc. to be in the best interest of the Authority and recommends acceptance thereof by the
Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio;

Section 1. That the offer from Lytx, Inc. to provide driver behavior performance
monitoring system services for a period of five years be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with |ytx, Inc. to provide driver behavior
performance monitoring systern services for a period of five years.

Section 3. This procurement will be funded through the General Fund, Information
Technology Depariment budget, in an amount not to exceed $184 352.00 per year for five
years, for a total contract amount not to exceed $921,760.00.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon future funding, compliance by the contractor with the specifications and
addenda, if any, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and
insurance requirements and all applicable laws ralating to contractual obligations of the
Authority.



Resolution No. 2024-99
Page 2

Section 5. That the Authority's Board of Trustees expects that Lytx, Inc, will attempt to
exceed the 0% minimum DBE goal assigned to this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17, 2024

Prasident

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Farm 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22 '
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: RAILCAR OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT: 2024-100
EXTERNAL 7-1 ANTENNAS AND CABLE SETS Date:
Dacember 12, 2024

VENDOR:  WESTWARD SALES, INC.

Initiator:

AMOUNT: IN AN AMOUNT NTE $76,435.80 FOR 60 UNITS AND AN | Information

OPTION FOR UP TO AN ADDITIONAL 60 UNITS AT AN | Technology
AMOUNT NTE $76,435.80, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT Department
AMOUNT NTE $152.871.60

ACTION REQUEST:
f Approval [ Review/Comment [ Information Only T Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
("Authority”} to enter inte a contract with Westward Sales, Inc. {o purchase external 7-1
antennas with cable setfs for the new railcar fieet in a quantity of 60 units with an option for up

to 60 additional units.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Authority has entered into a contract for new railcars
from Siemens Mobility, Inc. ("Siemens”) to replace the current railcar fleet, The confract with
Siemens requires the Authority to provide certain hardware and wiring for specific systems as
owner furnished equipment ("OFE"), including two external 7-1 antennas and cable sets per

railcar,

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Invitation for Bid was posted on the Authority's
Procurement website and advertised in the focal newspapers. Seventeen interested parties
downloaded the solicitation, One responsive bid was received on December 3, 2024,

Supplier Required Qty. 80 Option Qty. 60 Total Bid

Westward Sales, Inc. $76,435.80 $76,435.80 $152,871.60

The bid from Westward Sales, Inc. has been determined by the Procurement department to be
the towest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

A cost analysis has been performead, and the Procurement department has determined the
price to be fair and reasonable to the Authority. The bid price is approximately 23% below the

budget estimate.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have been
met. A 0% DBE goal was established for this procurement due to the lack of certified DRE

firms.

POLICY IMPACT. Does not apply.



Staff Summary & Comments 2024-100
Railcar Owner Furnished Equipment: External 7-1 Antenna & Cable Sets

Page 2

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement will be funded through the RTA Development
Fund, Information Technology Department budget, including but not limited to 100%
local funds, in an amount not to exceed $76,435.80 for the required quantity of 60 units
and an option to purchase up to 60 additional units at an amount not to exceed
$76,435.80, for a total contract amount not to exceed $152,871.60.

ALTERNATIVES: Reject this bid. Rejection of this bid would impact the Authority's ability to
provide the External 7-1 antenna and cable sets for the new railcar fleet being built by
Siemens, putting the Authority at risk of a delay to the build-schedules.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommendad that the bid from Westward Sales, Inc. be accepted
and the resolution adopted authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer to enter
into a& contract.

ATTACHMENTS: None

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance with
the Procurement requirements.

T

Gen?frai Manager, Chief E?Fércu((‘iﬂfbfficer




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-100

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2024-177 WITH WESTWARD SALES, INC. TO
PUCHASE EXTERNAL 7-1 ANTENNAS WITH CABLE SETS IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $76,435.80 FOR 60 UNITS AND AN OPTION TO PURCHASE
UP TO 60 ADDITIONAL UNITS AT AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $76,435.80,
FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $152,871.60 (RTA
DEVELOPMENT FUND, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT
BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regionat Transit Authority ("Authority") reguires
external 7-1 antennas and cable sets to provide internet connectivity, as part of the required
owner furnished equipment for the new railcar fleets being built by Siemens Mobility, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the bid from Westward Sales, In¢., located at 29805 Highway 24, #186,
Buena Vista, CQ, for the purchase of 60 external 7-1 antennas and cable sets in an amount not
to exceed $76,435.80 with an option to purchase up to 60 additional external 7-1 antennas and
cable sets i an amount not to exceed $76,435.80, for a total amount not to exceed
$152,871.60 was received on December 3, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the bid from
Wesiward Sales, Inc. to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and
recornmaeands acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid from Westward Sales, Inc. for the purchase of external 7-1
antennas with cable sets be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Westward Sales, Inc. for the purchase of
60 external 7-1 antennas with cable sets and an option for the purchase of an additional 60
units with approval to exercise said option,

Section 3. That said contract will be funded through the RTA Development Fund,
Infarmation Technology Departrnent budget, including but not fimited to 100% local funds, in an
amount not to exceed $76,435.80 for the required quantity of 60 units and an option to purchase
up to 60 additional units at an amount not to exceed $76,435.80, for a total contract amount not
to exceed $152,871.60,

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon future funding, compliance by the contractor to the spacifications and addanda,
if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and insurance
requirements and all applicable laws relating {o contractual obligations of the Authority,

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's Board of Trustees
expects that Westward Sales, Inc. will attempt to exceed the 0% minimum DBE goal assignad

to this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.



Resaolution No. 2024-100
Page 2

Adopted: December 17, 2024

President

Altest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Form Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
100-326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22

TITLE/DESCRIPTION:

Resolution No.:

CONTRACT: RAILCAR OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT: 2024-101
WI-FI ANTENNAS & WI-FI ACCESS POINTS, INCLUDING [ pate:
CABLING AND THREE-YEAR SUPPORT AGREEMENT | pocember 12, 2024
VENDOR:  HUBER + SUHNER. INC. Initiator.
information
AMOUNT:  IN AN AMOUNT NTE $148,290.50 FOR 30 WI-FI Technology
ANTENNAS, ACCESS POINTS, CABLING AND A THREE- | Department

YEAR SUPPORT AGREEMENT AND AN OPTION TO
PURCHASE UP TO 30 ADDITIONAL WI-FI ANTENNAS,
ACCESS POINTS, CABLING AND A THREE-YEAR
SUPPORT AGREEMENT AT AN AMOUNT NTE
$149,290.50, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NTE
$298,581.00

ACTION REQUEST:
& Approval

O Review/Commant [} Information Only [0 Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
{"Authority”) to enter into a contract with Huber + Suhner, Inc. to purchase wi-fi antennas and
wi-fi access points, including cabling and a three-year support agreement, for the new railcar
fleet in a quantity of 30 units with an option to purchase up to an additional 30 units.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Authority has entered into a contract to purchase new
railcars from Siemens Mobility, Inc. (“Siemens”) to replace the current railcar fieet. The
contract with Siemens requires the Authority to provide certain hardware and wiring from
specific systems as owner furnished equipment ("OFE"), including one wi-fi antenna and one
wi-fi access point per railcar,

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Invitation for Bid was posted on the Authority's
Procurement website and advertised in the local newspapers. Fourteen interested parties
downloaded the solicitation. One responsive bid was received on December 3, 2024,

Supplier Required Qty: 30 Option Qty: 30 Total Bid

$298,581.00

$149,290.50 $149,290.50

Huber + Suhner, Inc.

The bid from Huber + Suhner, Inc. has been determined by the Procurement department to be
the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder,

A cost analysis has been performed, and the Procurement departiment has determined the
price to be fair and reasonable to the Authority. The bid price is approximately 12.2% below the

budget estimate.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have been
met. A 0% DBE goal was established for this participation due to the lack of certified DBE
firms.

POLICY IMPACT: Does nat apply.



Staff Summary & Comments 2024-101
Railcar Owner Furnishad Equipment. Wi-Ei Antenna and Wi-Fi Access Point

Page 2

6.0

7.0

8.0

8.0

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement will be funded through the RTA Development Fund,
Information Technology Department budget, including but not limited {o 100% tocal funds, in an
amount not to exceed $149,290.50 for the required quantity of 30 wi-fi antennas, access
points, cabling and a three-year support agreement and an option to purchase up to 30
additional wi-fi antennas, access points, cabling, and a three-year support agreement at an
amount not to exceed $149,290.50, for a total contract amount not to exceed $298,581.00.

ALTERNATIVES: Reject this bid. Rejection of this bid wouid impact the Authority’s ability to
provide wi-fi antennas and wi-fi access points for the new railcar fleet, putting the Authority at
risk of a delay to the build-schedules.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the bid from Huber + Suhner, Inc. be accepted
and the resolution adopted authorizing the General Manager, Chief Exacutive Officer to enter

into a contract.

ATTACHMENTS: None

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal farm and conformance with
the Procurement requirements.

- '
7 _
M?"'% & f/@ﬂm

Gﬂé?’éra! Manager, Chiaf E&‘éé?ﬁa Officer




RESOQLUTION NO. 2024-101

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NQ. 2024-178 WITH HUBER + SUHNER, INC, TO
PROVIDE WIF| ANTENNAS, ACCESS POINTS, CABLING, AND A THREE-YEAR
SUPPORT AGREEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $149,290.50 FOR
30 UNITS, AND AN OPTION TO PURCHASE UP TO 30 ADDITIONAL WI-FI
ANTENNAS, ACCESS POINTS, CABLING, AND A THREE-YEAR SUPPORT
AGREEMENT AT AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $149,290.50, FOR A TOTAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $298,5681.00 (RTA DEVELOPMENT
FUND, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Autharity ("Authority”) requires wi-fi
antennas, access points, cabling, and a three-year support agreement for the new railcar fleet
being built by Siemens Mohbility, inc.; and

WHEREAS, the bid from Huber + Suhner, Inc., iocated at 3540 Toringdon Way, Suite
560 Charlotte, NC, for the purchase of 30 wi-fi antennas, access points, cabling, and a three-
year support agreement in an amount not to exceed $149,290.50, with an option to purchase up
to 30 additional wi-fi antennas access points, cabling, and a three-year support agreement, for a
total amount not to exceed $298 581.00, was received on Decembaer 3, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the bid of Huber +
Suhner, Ine. to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends
acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Huber + Subner, Inc. for the purchase of wi-fi antennas,
access points, cabling, and a three-year support agreement be and the same is heraby
accepted,

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer be and she is hereby
authorized to enter into a contract with Huber + Suhner, Inc. for the purchase of 30 wi-fi
antennas, access points, cabling and a three-year support agreement, and to exercise the
option to purchase up to 30 additional wi-fi antennas, actess points, cabling, and a three-year
support agreement.

Section 3. That said contract will be funded through the RTA Development Fund,
information Technology Departrent budget, including but not limited to 100% local funds, in an
amount not to exceed $149,290.50 for 30 wi-fi antennas, access points, cabling, and a three-
year support agreement, with an option to purchase up to 30 additional wi-fi antennas, access
points, cabling, and a three-year support agreement in an amount not to excead $149,200.50,
for a total contract amount not to exceed $288 581.00.

Section 4. That said confract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon future funding, compliance by the contractor to the specifications and addenda,
if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and insurance
requirements and all applicable faws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's Board of Trustees
expects that Huber + Suhner, Inc. will attempt to exceed the 0% minimum DBE goal assigned to

this procurement.



Resolution No, 2024-101
Page 2

Section 6. That this resoiution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17, 2024

Prasident

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Form Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
100-326 STAFF SUNIMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resalution No.:
CONTRACT: RAILCAR OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT: 2024-102
B
VENDOR:  MALOR & COMPANY, INC. ecember 12 2024
tnitiator:
AMOUNT: IN AN AMOUNT NTE $224,986.20 FOR 60 UNITS AND Information
AN OPTION FOR UP TO 60 ADDITIONAL UNITS AT AN Technology
AMOUNT NTE $149,986.20, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT Department

AMOUNT NTE $374,972 40

ACTION REQUEST:
Approval [ Review/Comment 0O Information Only [ Other

1.0  PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
("Authority”) to enter inte a contract with Malor & Company, Inc. to purchase 8 Port Network
Switches for the new railcar fleet in a quantity of 60 units with an aption for up to 60 additional

units.

2.0  DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Authority entered into a contract to purchase new
railcars from Siemens Mobility, Inc, (“Siemens”) to replace the current railcar fleet. The
contract with Siemens requires the Authority to provide certain hardware and wiring for specific
systems as owner furnished eguipment (“OFE"), including two 8 port network switches per

raitcar.

3.0  PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Invitation for Bid was posted on the Authority's
Procurement website and advertised in the local newspapers. Twenty-two interested parties
downloaded the solicitation. One responsive bid was received on December 3, 2024,

Supplier Reguired Qty: 60 Option Qty: 60

Total Bid

Malor & Company $224,986.20 $148,086.20

$374,972.40

The bid from Malor & Company, Inc. has been determined by the Procurement Department to

be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

A cost analysis has been performed, and the Procurament department has determined the
price to be fair and reasonable to the Authority. The bid price is approximately 45% above the

budget estimate.

4.0 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have been
met. A 0% DBE goal was established for this procurement due o the lack of certified DBE

firms.

50 POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.




Staff Summary & Comments 2024-102
Railcar Owner Furnished Equipment: § Port Network Switch -

Page 2

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement will be funded through the RTA Development Fund,
Information Technotogy Department budget, including but not imited to 100% local funds, in an
amount not to exceed $224,986.20 for the required guantity of 60 units and an option fo
purchase up to 60 additional units at an amount not to exceed $149,986.20, for a total contract
amount not to exceed $374,972 .40,

ALTERNATIVES: Reject this bid. Rejection of this bid would impact the Authority's ability to
provide the 8 port network switches for the new railcar fleet, putting the Authority at risk of a
detay to the build-schedules and additional cost for the railcars.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommencded that the bid from Malor & Company, inc. be
accepted and the resolution adopted authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer

to enter into a contract,
ATTACHMENTS: None
Recommended and certified as appropriate fo the

availability of funds, legal form and conformance with
the Procurement requireaments.

General Manager, Chiaf Exectﬁﬁfg@?cer

ey



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-102

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NQ. 2024-181 WITH MALOR & COMPANY, INC. TO
PROVIDE 8 PORT NETWORK SWITCHES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$224,986.20 FOR 60 UNITS, AND AN OPTION TO PURCHASE UP TO 60
ADDITIONAL UNITS AT AN AMOQUNT NOT TO EXCEED $149,986.20, FOR A
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NQT TO EXCEED $374,972.40 (RTA
DEVELOPMENT FUND, INFORMATION TECHNOLOQGY DEPARTMENT
BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (*Authority”) requires 8
port network switches as part of the required owner furnished equipment for the new railcar fleet
being built by Siemens Maobility, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the bid from Malor & Company, Inc., located at 3 Columbus Circle, 15t
Floor, New York, NY, for the purchase of sixty 8 Port Network Switches in an amount not to
exceed $224,986.20 with an option to purchase up to sixty additional 8 port network switches in
an amount not to exceed $149,986.20 for a total amount not $374,972.40 was received on
December 3, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the bid of Malor &
Company, Inc. to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends
acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid fram Malor & Company, Ine. for the purchase of 8 port network
switches, as specified, be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a confract with Malor & Company, Inc. for the purchase of
60 8 port network switches and an option for the purchase of an additional 60 units with
approval to exercise said option.

Section 3. That said contract will be funded through the RTA Development Fund,
Infarmation Technology Department budget, including but not limited to 100% local funds, in an
amount not to exceed $224,986.20 for the 60 units, and in an amount not to exceed
$149,986.20 for up to 60 additional units, for a total contract amount not to exceed $374,972.40.

Sectlion 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon future funding, compliance by the contractor to the specifications and addenda,
if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and insurance
requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority’s Board of Trustees
expects that Malor & Company, Inc. will attempt to exceed the 0% minimum DBE goal assigned
fo this procurement.

Seclion 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17, 2024

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



fForm 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 2024-103
Date:
VENDOR: TRANSPRO CONSULTING December 12 2024
AMOUNT:  AMOUNT NTE $81.930.00 FOR A PERIOD OF ONE Initiator:
YEAR AND AN AMOUNT NTE $51,449.00 FOR ONE Executive Department
OPTION YEAR, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT
NTE $133,372.00

ACTION REQUEST:
Approval [ Review/Comment 0 Information Only 1 Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will permit the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
(“Authority”) to enter into a sole source contract for performance management services for a
period of one year with one, one-year option for renewal,

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: Since 2019, the Authority has established organizational
success outcomes and performance scorecards, and those results must be managed to create
a culture of continuous improvement. The Authority is currently in the process of transitioning
the performance management program to be managed by Authority staff. It is anticipated that
this transition will occur over the contract term. In the interim, the Autharity needs to continue
to retain the services of TransPro Consulting ("Transpro”} {o assist with these initiatives,
TransPro services will include, but are not limited to, the continued creation of divisional
scorecard management, transition facilitation, data reporting and management, data technical
assistance, development coaching, training curriculum and implementation, and General
Manager, Chief Executive Officer performance review

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: On December 31, 2019, TransPro was awarded a
contract to provide strategic engagement services to the Authority. Through engagement with
the executive staff and the Board of Trustees, TransPro guided the revision of the Authority's
mission and vision. During this extensive process, TransPro and executive staff defined and
aligned success outcomes that would serve as the Authority's framework for measuring
success. Once those clear outcomes were established, the Authority engaged TransPro to
assist in the development of division-leve! scorecards for continuous performance
measurement,

With the divisional targets established, which supported the Authority's success outcomes,
mission, and vision, it was necessary to establish performance management and monitoring of
those targets/outcomes. On July 27, 2021, the Board of Trustees, through Resolution No.
2021-073, awarded a contract to TransPro to provide performance management services. This
contract functioned as a foundation for organizational efforts and staff parformance goals by
redefining key performance indicators, customer satisfaction outputs, communication
strategies, and overall agency administration ovarsight.




Staff Surnmary & Comments 2024-103
Performance Management Services
Page 2

4.0

50

6.0

7.0

8.0

TransPro has bean instrumental in establishing the Authority's organizational and divisionat
goals. Their expertise in developing these plans for transit agencies and for the Authority, and
creating oppertunities for successful outcomes, makes them uniquely qualified to continue the
implementation of the Authority's performance management plana. This includes, bt is not
lirited to, the continued creation of divisional scorecard management, transition facilitation,
data reporting & management, data technical assistance, development coaching, training
curriculum & implementation, and CEQ performance review transition. Due to their five-year
history of working with the Authority on these initiatives and the time and cost associated with
bringing another vendor in to continue the work, TransPro is deemed a sole source for the
sarvices. This procurement is, therefore, exempt from competitive bidding, as authorized
under 306.43H(2) of the Ohio Revised Code,

TransPro is uniquely qualified to continue the support and growth of the Authority’s
performance initiatives. They have established a nationa! modet of transportation metrics and
peer banchmarking that can be leveraged to compare the Authority's performance on a
national scale. TransPro’s technical assistance, professional guidance, and extensive
transportation knowledge and expetience is necessary for continuous performance
management.

The Frocurement Depariment requested a proposal from TransPro on November 12, 2024, A
proposal was received from TransPro on November 18, 2024, The proposal was reviewed by
representatives from Executive, Human Resources, Training, Administration and External
Affairs, Finance and Procurement. A best and final offer was requested. After negotiations, an
amount not to excesd $81,930.00 for a period of one year and an amount not to exceed
$51,449.00 for one option year, resulting in a total contract amount not to exceed $133,379.00,
was deemed fair and reasonable to the Authority.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/ DBE BACKGROUND:; All Affirmative Action requirements have been
met. A 0% DBE goal was established for this procurement due to the lack of cerified DBE
firms.

POLICY IMPACT: Doas not apply.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement shalt be payable through the General Fund,
Exscutive Department budget, in an amount not to exceed $81,930.00 for a period of one year
and in an amount not to exceed $51,449.00 for one option year, for a total contract amount not
to exceed $133,372.00.

ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer could hinder the Authority’s ability to
manage and measure success outcomas and performance scorecards.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the offer of TransPro be accepted and the
resolution adopted authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer to enter into a
contract.



Staff Surmmary & Comments
Performance Management Services
Page 3

8.0 ATTACHMENTS: None.

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance with
the Procurement requirements.

(37( ral Manager, Chief Executive Qﬁicer

2024-103



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-103

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2024-189 WITH TRANSPRO CONSULTING
TO PROVIDE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $81,830.00 FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AND IN AN
AMOQUNT NOT TO EXCEED $51,449.00 FOR ONE OPTION YEAR, FOR A
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $133,379.00 (GENERAL
FUND, EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (“"Authority”) has the nead
for a qualified firm to provide performance management services and implemeantation; and

WHEREAS, TransPro Consulting ("Transpro”), located at 11935 Pasco Trails Boulevard,
Spring Hill, Florida, 34610, has guided the Authority's organizational success outcomes and
performance scorecards since 2019 and those results must be managed to create a culture of
continuous improvement; and

WHEREAS, TransPro's expertiss in developing performance management plans for the
Authority and creating opportunities for successful outcomes makes them uniquely qualified to
continue the performance management services for the Authority; and

WHEREAS, R.C. 306.43(H)(2) provides that competitive bidding is not required when a
purchase consists of goods or services, or any combination thereof, and after reasonable
inquiry the board or any officer or employee the board designates finds that only one source of
supply is reasonable available; and

WHEREAS, Transpro has offered to provide performance management services in an
amount not to exceed $81,930.00 for a period of one year and in an amount not to exceed
$51,449.00 for one option year, for a total contract amount not to exceed $133,379.00; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the offer of TransPro,
as negotiated, to provide performance management services to be in the best interast of the
Authority and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the offer of TransPro, as negotiated, to provide performance
management services for a period of one year with an option for one additional year be and the
same is heraby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with TransPro to provide performance
management services for a period of one year and an additional one-year option, with the
authority to exercise said option for renaewal.

Section 3. This procurement shall be payable through the General Fund, Executive
Department budget, in an amount not to exceed $81,930.00 for a period of one year and in an
amount not to exceed $51,449.00 for one option year, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$133,379.00.



Resolution No. 2024-103
Page 2

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon future funding, compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and
Addenda, if any, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees, bonding and
insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the

Authority.

Section 5. That the Authority's Board of Trustees expects that TransPro will attempt to
exceed the 0% minimum DBE goal assigned to this procurement.

Section 8. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted; December 17, 2024

President

Aftest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
328 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22 )
TILE/DESCRIPTION: Resalution No.:
CONTRACT: FRESHSERVICE ENTERPRISE SERVICE MANAGEMENT | 2024-104
SOLUTIONS RENEWAL Date:
4
VENDOR: FRESHWORKS, INC, D%f:ember 12, 202
initiator:
AMOUNT: NTE $115,980.00 FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR Information
Technology
Deapartment
ACTION REQUEST:
K Approval [I Review/Comment O Information Only I Other
1.0 PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

Authority ("Authority”) 10 enter into a contract to renew Freshservice, Freshservice Asset
Packs, and Freddy Copilot, as part of the Freshservice Enterprise Service Management
Solutions to enhance Information Technology ("IT°) service management and customer

support, including licenses and subscription fees, for a period of one year.

DESCRIPTION/AJUSTIFICATION: The Authority utilizes Freshservice Enterprise Service
Management Solutions, developed by Freshworks, Inc., to enhance IT service
management and customer support. Through Freshservice, the IT Department efficiently
manages requests, incidents, and workflow by automating routine tasks to improve
response times and productivity. Freshservice Asset Packs improve management and
monitoring of IT infrastructure, ensuring resources are used effectively, issues are
resolved quickly, and compliance is maintained. Freddy Copilot, an Al-powered assistant,
helps automate customer interactions across various channels, improving the efficiency
and quality of customer service. These solutions support the Authority's operational goals.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: This contract is exempt from competition pursuant to
R.C. 306.43(HX3) which provides that competitive procedures are not required when the
expenditure is for a renewal or renegotiation of a fease or license for telecommunications
or electronic data processing equipment, services, or systems, or for the upgrade of such
equipment, services, or systems, or for the maintenance thereof as supplied by the original
source or its successors or assigns.

A cost analysis has been parformed, and the Procurement department has determined the
negotiated proposal from Freshworks, Inc. in an amount not to excesd $115,980.00 for a
period of one year to be fair and reasonable to the Authority. The fotal amount is
consistent with the estimate and is consistent with published rates.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have
been met. A 0% DBE goal was established for this procurement due to the lack of
certified DBE firms.

POLICY IMPACT: Does not appiy.



Staff Summary & Comments 1024-104
Freshservice Enterprise Service Management Solutions Renewal
Page 2

6.0

7.0

8.0

8.0

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement will be funded through the General Fund,
Information Technology Department budget, in an amount not to exceed $115,980.00 for a

period of ohe year,

ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer would disrupt the Authority's | T
help desk operations, affecting incident response times, asset tracking, and overall IT

support,

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the offer from Freshworks, Inc. be accepted
and the resolution adopted authorizing the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer, to

enter into a contract.

ATTACHMENTS: None

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance
with the Procurement requirements.

,ﬂx‘ﬂcﬁﬂéu%if’ o

G’/dneral Marnager, Chief Exec&ife COtficer




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-104

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2024-190 WITH FRESHWORKS, INC. TO
FROVIDE FRESHSERVICE ENTERPRISE SERVICE MANAGEMENT
SOLUTONS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $115,980.00 (GENERAL FUND, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority ("Authority”) utilizes
Freshservice Enterprise Service Management Solutions to enhance IT service management
and customer support; and

WHEREAS, since 2021, the Autharity has been utifizing software from Freshworks, Inc.
and seeks to renew the software agreement; and

WHEREAS, the offer of Freshworks, Inc., located at 2950 3. Delaware Street, Suite 201,
San Mateo, CA 94403, to renew the contract for Freshservice Enterprise Service Managemant
Solutions to enhance IT service management and customer support was received on October
15, 2024, and

WHEREAS, R.C, 306.43(H)}3) provides that competitive procedures are not required
when the expenditure is for a renewal or renegotiation of a lease or license for
telecommunications or electronic data processing equipment, services, or systems, or for the
upgrade of such equipment, services, or systems, or for the maintenance thereof as supplied by
the original source or its successors or assigns, and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the offer of
Freshworks, inc. {o be in the best Interest of the Authority, price and other factors considerad,
and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the offer of Freshworks, Inc. to renew the contract for Freshsarvice
Enterprise Service Management Solutions to enhance IT service management and customer
support for a period of one year is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be, and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a confract with Freshworks, Inc. to renew Freshservice
Enterprise Service Management Solutions to enhance 1T service management and customer
support for a period of one year.

Section 3. This procurement will be funded through the General Fund, Information
Technology Department budget, in an amount not to exceed $115,980.00 for a period of one
year.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon future funding, compliance by the contractor with the specifications and
addenda, if any, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and
insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the

Authority,



Resolution No. 2024-104
Page 2

Section 5. That the Authority’s Board of Trustees expects that Freshworks, Inc. wifi
attempt to exceed the 0% minimum DBE goal assigned to this procurement,

Section 8. That this resolution shalt become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17, 2024

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
326 STAFF SUNMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22
TITLE/DESCRIFTION: Resolution No.:
CONTRACT: COMPUTER AIDED DISPATCH AND AUTOMATED 2024-105
VEHICLE LOCATOR ("CAD/AVL") EQUIPMENT AND Date: Decembar 12,
SERVICES FOR RAILCAR REPLACEMENT OWNER 2024
FURNISHED EQUIPMENT
VENDOR:  TRAPEZE SOFTWARE GROUP, ING.. DBA VONTAS Initiator: information

Technology

AMOUNT:  NOT TO EXCEED $704,079.00 FOR THE BASE THIRTY | Department
CAR SETS, AND IN AMOUNTS NOT TO EXCEED
$378,006.00 AND $252,004.00 FOR TWO OPTIONS UP
TO AN ADDITIONAL EIGHTEEN CAR SETS AND
TWELVE CAR SETS, RESPECTIVELY, FOR A TOTAL
CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED $1,324,088.00

ACTION REQUEST:
B Approval [1 Review/Comment ) Information Only {1 Other

1.0 PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
{(“Authority") to enter into a contract for Computer Aided Dispatch and Automated Vehicle
Locator (*CAD/AVL") equipment and services to support the railcar replacement program's
required owner furnished equipment.

20  DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Authority entered into an agreement to purchase thirty
railcars with an option for up to an additional thirly railcars. As part of that agreement, the
Authority was required to provide Owner Furnished Equipment (“OFE"), which consists of
various on-board electronic components and systems which must be sent to the railcar
manufacturer for instaltation. CAD/AVL equipment and services is one of the various
components included in the railcar replacement program'’s required owner furnished
equipment, This equipment and related software provide on-time performance information,
reai time General Transit Feed Spacification®, GPS vehicle tracking, text/canned messaging,
electronic pre-trip inspections and incident report tracking, among other features, The
OnRoute equipment and software is proprietary to Trapeze Software Group, Inc., dba Vontas
("“Vontas”).

3.0 PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Pursuant to R.C. 306.43(H)(3), competitive procedures are
not required when the expenditure is for a renewal or renegotiation of a lease or license for
telecommunications or electronic data processing equipment, services, or systems, or for the
upgrade of such equipment, services, or systems, or for the maintenance thereof, as supplied
by the original source or its successors or assigns. Vontas is the original provider and
manufacturer of the Authority's onboard CAD/AVL. equipment and software.

The Procurament Department requested a proposal from Vontas on October 8, 2024 A
proposal was received on November 24, 2024, The proposal was reviewed by representatives
from the Electronic Repair, Rait Equipment, Information Technology and Procurement
departments and determined to be technically compliant and advantageous to the Authority.
The proposal submitted by Vontas, as negotiated, is 5% below the independent cost estimate
of $1,400,000.00, which was based on historical pricing.

A cost analysis has been performed, and the Procurement Department determined that the
negotiated price is fair and reasonable to the Authority.




Staff Summary & Comments
CAD/AVL Equipment & Services for Railcar

2024-103

Replacement Owner Furnished Equiprnent
Page 2

4.0

5.0
6.0

7.0

8.0

8.0

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have been
met. A 0% DBE goal was established for this procurement due to the lack of cerified DBE
firms,

POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This procurement will be funded through the RTA Development Fund,
Information Technology Department budget, including but not limited to 100% local funds, in
an amount not to exceed $704,079.00 for the base thirly car sets, and in amounts notto
exceed $378,006.00 and $252,004.00 for two options up to an additional eighteen car sets and
twelve car sets, respectively, for a total contract amount not to exceed $1,334,089.00.

ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer would delay the Authority's ability to
provide its railcar manufacturer with required owner furnished equipment, resulting in delays to
the procurement of replacement railcars.

RECOMMENDATION: This procurement was discussed by the Board of Trustees at the
December 3, 2024 Committee of the Whole meeting. it is recommended that the offer from
Vontas be accepted and the resolution adopted authorizing the General Manager, Chief
Executive Officer to enter into a contract,

ATTACHMENTS: None

Recommended and cedified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance with
the Procurement requirements.

4
A . N

Ge‘?feral Manager, Chief Exacutivafﬁfﬂce?




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-105

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NQ. 2024-207 WITH TRAPEZE SOFTWARE
GROUP, INC., DBA VONTAS FOR COMPUTER AIDED DISPATCH AND
AUTOMATED VEHICLE LOCATOR ("CAD/AVL") EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES
FOR RAILCAR REPLACEMENT OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 3704,079.00 FOR THE BASE THIRTY CAR SETS,
AND IN AMOUNTS NOT TO EXCEED $378,008,00 AND $252,004.00 FOR TWO
OPTIONS UP TO AN ADDITIONAL EIGHTEEN CAR SETS AND TWELVE CAR
SETS, RESPECTIVELY, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TQ EXCEED
$1,334,082.00 (RTA DEVELOPMENT FUND, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority ("Authority”) has a need to
purchase Computer Aided Dispatch and Automated Vehicle Locator ("CAD/AVL") equipment
and services as part of its railcar replacement owner furnished equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Authority currently utilizes Trapeze Software Group, Inc., dba Vontas
("Vontas”) CAD/AVL equipment and software throughout its system; and

WHEREAS, R.C. 306.43(M){3) provides that competitive bidding is not required when
the expenditure is for a renewal or renegotiation of a lease or license for telecommunications or
electronic data processing equipment, services, or systems, or for the upgrade of such
equipment, services, or systems, or for the maintenance thereof as supplied by the original
source or its successors or assigns; and

WHEREAS, the offer of Vontas, located at 5265 Rockwell Drive NE, Cedar Rapids, lowa
52402, to provide CAD/AVL equipment and services for railcar replacement owner furnished
equipment in a negotiated amount not to excead $704,079.00 for the base thirty car sefs, and in
amounts not to exceed $378,006.00 and $252,004.00 for two options up to an additional
gighteen car sets and twelve car sets, respectively, for a total contract not to exceed
$1.334,089.00 was received on November 24, 2024:; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the negotiated offer of
Vontas to provide CAD/AVL equipment and services for railcar replacement owner furnished
equipmeant {0 be in the best interest of the Authority and recommends acceptance thereof by the
Board of Trusteas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the offer of Trapeze Software Group, Inc., dba Vontas ("Vontag™) to
provide CAD/AVL equipment and services for railcar replacement owner furnished equipment
be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Vontas for the purchase of CAD/AVL
equipment and services for the base 30 car sets and an option for the purchase of CAD/AVL
equipment and services for an additionat 30 car sets with approval to exercise said option,



Resolution No. 2024-105
Fage 2

Section 3. That said contract will be funded through the RTA Development Fund,
Information Technology Department budget, including but limited to 100% local funds, in a total
amount not to exceed §704,079.00 for the base thirty car sets, and in amounts not to exceed
$378,006.00 and $252,004.00 for two options up to an additional eighteen car sets and twelve
car sets, respectively, for a {otal contract not to exceed $1,334,089.00.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon future funding, compliance by the contractor to the specifications and addenda,
if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and insurance
requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the Authority's Board of Trustees expects that Vontas will attempt to
exceed the 0% DBE goal assigned to this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17, 2024

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

01-12-22 §
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: Resolution No.:

VENDOR: MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC,

CONTRACT: MOBILE RADIO COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT AND 2024-106

SERVICES FOR RAILCAR REPLACEMENT PROGRAM Date:
OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT December 12, 2024

tnitiator: Information

AMOUNT: NOT TO EXCEED $211,364.40 FOR THE BASE THIRTY | Technology

CAR SETS, AND IN AMOUNTS NOT TO EXCEED Department
$126,818.64 AND $111,527 64 FOR TWQ OPTIONS UP
TO AN ADDITHONAL EIGHTEEN CAR SETS AND
TWELVE CAR SETS, RESPECTIVELY, FOR A TOTAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $449,710.68

ACTION REQUEST.
Approvat [ Review/Comment {1 Information Only [0 Other

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

FURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will allow the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
{"Authority”) to enter into a contract for mabile radio communications eguipment and services
that are a component of the railcar replacement program'’s required owner furnished
equipment,

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Authority entered into an agreement o purchase thirty
railcars with an option for up to an additional thirty railcars. As part of that agreament, the
Authority was required to provide various Owner Furnished Equipment ("OFE"), including
mobile radio communication equipment and services.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: R.C. 306.43(H)(3) provides that competitive procedures
are not required when the expenditure is for a renewal or renegotiation of a lease or license for
telecommunications or electronic data processing equipment, services, or systems, or for the
upgrade of such equipment, services, or systems, or for the maintenance thereof, as supplied
by the original source or its successors or assigns. Motorola Solutions, Inc. is the original
pravider and manufacturer of the Authority’s on-board mobile radic communications
equipment.

The Procurement Department requested a proposal from Motorola Solutions, inc. on Qctober
16, 2024. A proposal was received on November 22, 2024. The proposal was reviewed by
representatives from the Electronic Repair, Rail Equipment, Information Technology and
Procurement departments and determined to be technically compliant and advantageous to
the Authority. After negotiations, an amount not to exceed $211,364.40 for the base thirty car
sets, and in amounts not to exceed $126 818.84 and $111,527.64 for two oplions up to an
additional eighteen car sets and twelve car sets, respectively, for a total contract amount not to
exceed $449,710.68. This total price is 2% below the independent cost estimate of
$460,000.00.

A cost analysis has been performed, and the Procurement Department determined that the
negotiated price is fair and reasonabile to the Authority.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: All Affirmative Action requirements have been
met. A 0% DBE goal was established for this procurement due to the lack of certified DBE
firms.




Staff Summary & Commeants

Mabile Communications Equipment for Railcar 2024-106
Replacarment Owner Furnished Equipment
Page 2

50 POLICY IMPACT. Does not apply.

6.0 ECONOMIC IMPACT. This procurement will be funded through the RTA Development Fund,
Information Technology Department budget, including but not limited to 100% local funds, in
an amount not to exceed $211,364.40 for the base thirty car sets, and in amounts not to
exceed $126,818.64 and $111,527.64 for two options up to an additional eighteen car sets and
twelve car sets, respectively, for a total contract not to exceed $449,710.68.

7.0  ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer would delay the Authority's ability to
provide contractually required owner furnished equipment, resulting in potential delay claims.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: This procurement was discussed by the Board of Trustees at the
December 3, 2024 Committee of the Whole meeting. It is recommended that the offer of
Motorola Solutions, Inc. be accepted and the resolution adopted authorizing the General
Manager, Chief Executive Officer to enter into a contract.

8.0 ATTACHMENTS: None

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance with
the Procurement requirements.

-7
.x:‘ Py
o AT

?éneral Manager, Chiaf‘l’:"rf:c}{;lti\}a Officer




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-106

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NQ. 2024-208 WITH MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.
FOR MOBILE RADIO COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT FOR RAILCAR OWNER
FURNISHED EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$211,364.40 FOR THE BASE THIRTY CAR SETS, AND IN AMOUNTS NOT TO
EXCEED $126,818.64 AND $111,527.64 FOR TWQ OPTIONS UP TO AN
ADDITIONAL EIGHTEEN CAR SETS AND TWELVE CAR SETS,
RESPECTIVELY, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$449,710.68 (RTA DEVELOPMENT FUND, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regionat Transit Authority ("Authority”) has a need to
purchase mobile radio communications equipment and services as a required component of the
railcar replacement program’s owner furnished equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Authority currently utilizes Motorola Solutions, Inc. mobile radio
communications equipment and services throughout its system for communications; and

WHEREAS, R.C. 306.43(H}{3) provides that competitive bidding is not required when
the expenditure is for a renewal or renagotiation of a lease or license for telecommunications or
electronic data processing equipment, services, or systems, or for the upgrade of such
equipment, services, or systems, or for the maintenance thereof as supplied by the original
source or its successors or assigns; and

WHEREAS, the offer of Matorola Solutions, Inc., located at 12420 Plaza Drive, Parma,
Ohio 44130, to provide mobile radio communications equipment and services in a nagotiated
amount not to exceed $211,364.40 for the base thirty car sets, and in amounts not to exceed
$126,618.64 and $111,527.64 for two options up to an additional eighteen car sets and twelve
car sets, respectively, for a total contract amount not to exceed $449,710.68 was received on
November 22 2024 and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the offer of Motorola
Solutions, tnc., as negotiated, to provide mobile radio communications equipment and services
for the railcar replacement program’s owner furnished equipment, as negotiated, to be in the
best interest of the Authority and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the offer of Motorala Solutions, Inc. to provide mobile radio
communications equipment and services for the base thirty car sets and two options for an
additional eighteen and twelve car sets, respectively, for the railcar replacement program's
owner furnished equipment be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Autharity be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Motorola Solutions, In¢. to provide mobile
radio communications equipment and services for the base 30 car sets and two options up to an
additional eighteen car sets and twelve car sets, respectively, with approval to exercise said
options.



Resolution No, 2024-106
Page 2

Section 3. That said contract will be funded through the RTA Development Fund,
Information Technology Department budget, inchuding but not limited to 100% local funds, in a
total amount not to excead $211,364.40 for the base thirty car sets, and in amounts not to
exceed $126,818.64 and $111,527.64 for two options up to an additional eighteen car sets and
twelve car sets, respectively, for a total contract not to exceed $449,710.68.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon future funding, compliance by the contractor to the specifications and addenda,
if any, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees, bonding and insurance
requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the Authority’s Board of Trustees expects that Motorola Solutions, Inc.
will attempt to exceed the 0% DBE goal assigned to this procurement.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption,

Adopted: December 17, 2024

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22 )
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: HResolution No.:
2024-1Q7
APPROVING THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT Dato:
AUTHORITY'S FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET December 12, 2024

Initiator; Office of
Management &
Budget

ACTION REQUEST:

B4 Approval 0 Review/Comment ([0 Information Only 1 Other

1.0

2.0

3.0
4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will authorize an appropriations budget for Fiscal Year
(“FY") 2025 ("FY 2025 Budget") for the operation of the transit system, including Fund
transfers as required by Chapter 460 of the Codified Rules and Regulations of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority ("Code Book”).

DESCRIPTION/AJUSTIFICATION: FY 2025 Budget begins January 1, 2025 and ends
December 31, 2025.

The process for developing the FY 2025 Budget began in July 2024 with the adoption of the
FY 2025 Tax Budget. It also involved extensive staff analysls and preparation as well as
presentations to the Operationat Planning & Infrastructure Committee of the Board of
Trustees on November 19, 2024 and December 3, 2024. The first public hearing to discuss
the FY 2025 Budget was held on November 19, 2024, and a second public hearing was

held on December 3, 2024,
PROCUREMENT BACKGROQUND: Does not apply.
DBE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BACKGROUND: Doss not apply.

POLICY IMPACT: The FY 2025 Budget totals $364,939,095. It includes salaries, overtime,
payroll taxes, and fringe benefit resources to fund 2,423 FTE positions. This cost is based
on the Management and Non-Bargaining Salary Structure as updated by staff in Attachrment
1 to this resolution. Adoption of this budget will fulfill GCRTA's legal and managerial
requirements to establish the revenues and expenditures for the operation of GCRTA's
public transit system. The 2025 Capital Improvement Budget was approved by the Board of
Trustees through Resolution No, 2024-041 on May 21, 2024,

ECONOMIC IMPACT: The proposed FY 2025 Budget provides for spending $364,939,095
on estimated revenues of $364,547,300. The projected beginning balance for 2025 is
$27,494,061. The projected year-end balance of $27,102,266 will provide the operating
reserve required by Section 480.02(¢)(2) of the Code Book,

ALTERNATIVES: Modify the proposed FY 2025 Budget by adding or sublracting
expenditures or revenues for specific activities, positions, or programs.,

RECOMMENDATION: The proposed FY 2025 Budget has been reviewed by the
Operational Planning & Infrastructure Committee and is recommended for adoption. It is
recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the proposed FY 2025 Budget, fund
transfers, and budgets for the Funds.



Staff Summary & Comments

2025 Budget
Page 2

8.0 ATTACHMENTS:

ASTIOGMMOOD P

General Fund Balance Analysis
Financial Policy Goals

Budgeted Positions by Division

Capital Improvement Fund Balance Analysis
Bond Retirement Fund Balance Analysis
Insurance Fund Balance Analysis
Supplemental Pension Fund

Law Enforcement Fund Batance Analysis
Reserve Fund Balance Analysis

All Funds Balance Analysis

2025 Funds Budget Summary

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability
of funds, legal form, and conformance with the Procurement
reqguirements.

M W=

Geﬁﬁal Manager, Chief ExecutiveCfficer

2024-107



Attachment A

General Fund Balance Analysis

Revenues
Qperating Revenues
Passenger Fares
Advertising & Concesstons
Naming Rights
Investment Income
Total Operating Revenues
Nan-Operating Revenues
Salgs & Use Tax
Reimbursed Expenditures
Other Nop-Qperating RBevenue
Transfers from the Reserve Fund - Other Sub-Funds
Transfer from Resarve Fund - Revenue Stabilization
Total Non-Operating Revenues
Total Revenues
Expenditures
Operating Expenditures
Salaries & Qvertime
Payroll Taxes & Fringes
Fuel (Diesel, CNG, Prapulsion Power, Propane, Gasoline)}
Ltilities
Inventory
Services, Materials & Supplies
Purchased Transportation
Osher Expenditures
Total Operating Expendltures
Revenues less Operating Expenses
Transfess ta Other Funds
Transfers to/frem Insurance Fund
Transfers to/fram Reserve Fund
Transfers to/from Capital
Transfers to/from Band Retirerneant Fund
Transfers to/from Capital Improvement Fund
Total Transfes ta/from Capital
Total Transfers to/from Qther Fupds
Total Expenditures
Excess/{Deficiency) of Total Revenues over Total Expenditures
Beginning Balance
Projected Ending Balance
¥ Maonths Reserves - Estimated

2024-167
FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Projection Budget Plan Plan

§ 30,656,522 5 32,000,000 5 33,400,000 S 34,500,000
1,579,775 2,062,000 2,062,000 2,062,000
432,800 485,300 485,300 485,300
1,013,672 1,000,000 1,000,000 920,000
33,682,769 35,547,300 36,947,300 37,997,300
263,529,810 267,500,000 272,000,000 276,100,000
12,538,128 5000000 13,270,000 23,500,000
1,625,336 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

1,644,837 4,500,000 - -
30000000 50,500,000 39,000,000 24,500,000
308,338,111 329,000,000 325,770,000 326,000,000
343,020,880 364,547,300 362,717,300 363,997,300
172,527,000 181,582,000  180,593,23C 185,151,874
63,509,960 66,164,000 65,979,520 67,810,896
9,310,000 9,867,000 8,862,021 8,472,000
3,308, 00t 4,286,000 4,188,440 4,244,450
13,900,000 13,000,000 13,000,000 18,000,000
23,800,000 25828000 22126792 22161617
17,400,000 16697000 17,030,830  17,45G,000
B, 700,000 6,678,000 7,086,356 7,079,556
10,436,960  I21E02,000 MR HE2I89 315,870,383
32,583,920  AD,745,300 43,855,011 38,126,917
2,500,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
10,878,615 10,878,615 10,878,615 5,878,615
9,346,959 9,184,042 6,731,911 24,902,958
19,127,878 18,074,438 20,468,083 24,707,042
28,474,837 27,258,480 27,200,000 27,610,000
41,853,452 41,137,095 41,078,615 36,488,615
352,290,412  364,93%,095 359,940,904 362 358,998
(9,269,532} {301,798} 2,776,396 1,638,302
36,763,503 27494061 27,102,266 29878662
& 27,494,061 & 27,102,266 & 29,878,662 § 31,516,964
1.1 1.0 11 1.2



Attachment B

Financial Policy Goals

2024-107

Goal

FY 2024
Projection

EY 2025
Budget

FY 2026
Plan

FY 2027
Plan

Operating Efficiency

Qperating Ratlo

Katin that shows the alficlency of mMandgérient
by cornparing operating expenses ta operting
revenues. Operating Revenues divided by
Operating Expenses. Dperating Revenues
include Passenger Fares, Advertising &
Cencessions, Naming Rights, [nvestment
Intome, Dther Revenue

= 25%

10.9%

11.0%

11.6%

11.7%

Cost per Service Hour

Measure of service efficiency. Total Operating
Expenses {less force account fabor) divided by
Total Service Hours

176,22

Growth per Year

Cost of delivering a unit of service (Cést per
Haur}, compared to the prior year; 1o be kept a4
or beiow the rate of inflation

< Rate of Inflation
Lin

-1.7%

174.85

1738.71

-1.0%

Operating Raserve (rmonths)

Equal or above one month's operating expenses
to eaver unfarseen or extraordinary
fluctuations in revenuss or expanses

* 1 month

i1

1.0

1.1

1.2

ICIency

Capital £

Debt Service Coverage

The maasure of the Authority's ability to meet
annual interest and pringipal payinents an
outstanding debt.

5.0

5.0

6.2

Sales Tax Contribution to
Capital

Sales tax revenues to be altocated directly to
the Capital Improvement Fund to support
budgeted prajects or to the Bond Retirement
Fund (o suppart debt service payments,

> 10%

10.8%

10.2%

101.0%

10.0%

Capital Malntenance to
Expansion

The capltal pragram requires o critical balance
between maintenance of existing assets and
expansion efferts.

T9% - 90%

1008

100%

100%

100%




Attachment C

Division

Dperations Division

Paratransit

Rall

Asset & Configuration Management

Transit Police

Service Management

Power & Way

Service Quality Management

Fleet Management

Hayden

Triskett

Information Technology
Total Operations Division

Finance Division
Qffice of Business Development
Accounting
Management information Systems
Support Services
Procurerment
Revenue
Dffice of Management & Budget
Fund Transfers

Total Finance Division

Engineering & Project Management Division
Project Support
Programming & Planning
Engineering & Project Development

Total Engineering & Project Management Division

Legal Affairs Division
Safety
Legal
Risk Managemant
Total Engineering & Project Management Division

Human Resources Division
Human Resources
Labor & Employee Relations
Training & Employee Development
Total Human Resources Division

Executive Division
Executive
Secretary/Treasurer « Board of Trustees
internal Audit

Total Executive Division

Administration & External Affairs Division
Adrministration & External Affairs
Total Administration & External Affairs Division

Total 2025 Budgeted Fositions

Budgeted Pasitions

208.00
256.00
8.00
164.00
S93.00
123.00
&67.00
187.00
563.00
430.00
32.00

2,131.00

4,00
28.00
16.00

8.00
i6.00
16.00
13,00

102.00

4.00
6.00
13.00

28.00

8.00
27.00
8.00

43.00

14.00
17.00
35.00

56.00

4.00
18.00
8.00

30.00

23.00

23.00

2,423.00

2024-107



Attachments D & E

[t
-

2024-1407
Capital Improvement Fund Balance Analysis
Fy 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Amended Budgat ~ Budpget Plan Plan
Revanuas
Federal / State Revenues
Federal Capital Grants 5 71875582 5120938575 & 104,611,773 & 82547867
State Capital Grants 41,116,997 206,000, 000 20,000,000 15,000,000
Tatal Faderal / State Revenues 113,803,579 140,939,575 122,611,773 97,547,867
Qther Revenue
Investment Income 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,300,000 1,200,003
Other Revenue 26,520 794 34,500,000 25,000,000 -
Total Other Revenue 27,620,794 35,600,000 26,100,000 1,100,000
Fransfers
Transfer from General Fund 19,127,878 18,074,538 20,468,089 24,700,042
Transfer from Reserve Fund 10,770,503 10,000,000 10,000,000 5,000,000
Tota! Transfers 29,898,381 28 074 438 30,468,088 28,707,042
Totaf Reverue 170,932,754 204,614,013 179,172,862 128,354,508
Expenditures
Capital Qutlay
Capita! Outlay - Development Fund 3,748,245 177,102,767 130,983,952 116,940,343
Asset Maintenance 2,310,000 2,560,000 2,560,000 2,560,000
Routine Capital 171891 2,078,000 1,584, 500 1,940,000
Total Capital Qutlay 247,777,170 181,740,767 135,534,452 121,440,343
Total Expenditures 247,777,170 181,740,767 135,534,452 121,440,343
Excess/(Deflciency} of Total Revenues over Total E (77,264,416} 23,873,246 43,645,410 6,914, 566
Beginning Balance 233 273 562 161 147,255 124,020,501 227,665,911
Projected Ending Batance 4 156,009,146 $184,020,501 § 227,665,911 5 234,580,477

Bond Retirement Fund Balance Analysis

Revenues
Transfers
Transfer from the General Fund
Total Transfers
Othet Revenoos
Investment Income
Totat Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenditures
Debt Service
Principat
Interest

Tatal Debt Service
Cther Expenditures
Other Expendituras
Total Other fxpanditures
Total Expenditures
Excess/{Deficiency) of Total Revenues over Total Expanditures
Beginning Batance
Projected Ending Balance

FY 2024  FY2035  FY 2026  FY 2027
Projection  Budget Blan Plan
$8,346,95¢  $9,184,.042 56,731,911 $2,902,958
9,346,95% 9,184,082 6,731,311 2,502,958
327,880 100,000 100,000 100,000
317,880 100,000 100,600 100,000
9,674,839 9,784,047 6,831,911 3,002,958
7,995,000  £355000 6935000 2,795,000
1481450 1,115,500 697,750 351,000
9,476,450 9,470,500 7,632,750 3,146,000
1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
9,477,950 9,472,000 7,634,250 3,147,500
196,889 {187,958) (802,339}  (144,542)
1AB4828  LISLVIA 1083756 391,417
$1,381,714 S1,193756 $ 391,417 § 246,875




Attachments F,G,H 2024-107
Insurance Fund Balance Analysis
FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Projection  Bu dﬁet Plan Plan
Revenues
Transter from General Fund $2,500,000 53,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000
bavestment income 367,917 100,000 100,000 100,000
Total Revenues 2,867,917 3,100,000 3100000 3,100,000
Expenditures
Claims and Premium Outlay 3078000 3,100,000 3,300,000 3,500,000
Total Expenditures 3.078,000 3,100,000 3,300,000 3,500,000
Excess/{Deficiency) of Total Revenues over Total Bxpenditures (210,083) - {200,000)  (400,000)
Beglnning Balance 6,557,040  £,346,957  £,346,957 6146957
Projected Ending Balance 56,346,957 %£6,336,957 36,146,957 55,746,957
Supplemental Pension Fund Balance Analysis
FY 2024 EY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Projection  Budgat Pan Plan
Revenues
Investriant tncame SO7761L 05 R0000 5 R000 5 26000
Total Revenues 77,611 30,000 28,000 26,000
Expenditures
Benefit Paymants 9, 00X} 9,000 4,000 9,000
Total Expenditures 4,000 9,005 9,000 9,000
Excess/{Deftciency) of Total Revenues aver Total Expenditurey 68,611 23,000 18,000 17,000
Beginning Balance 1,405,325 1,473,936 1,494,936 1513935
Projected Ending Balange $1,473,936 51,494,936 & 1511935 51530436
Law Enforcement Fund Balance Analysis
FY 2024  FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Projection Budget Man Plan
Revenues
Law Enforcement Revanue § 20000 5 15000 & 15000 5 10,000
Investment Income 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Total Revenues 15,000 20,000 20,000 15,000
Expenditures
Capital & Related Expenditures 50,000 25,000 28,000 25,000
Total Expenditisres 50,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
Excess/{Deficieney) of Total Revenuss over Total Expenditures (25,000} {5,000) {5,000 (10,000)
Beginning Balance 351,321 326,321 321,321 316,321

Projectad Ending Balance

$ 326,321 4321321 & 316321 § 306321




Attachment |

Reserve Fund Balance Analysis

Ravehges
Trangiars
Transfer from GF for Roling Stock Reserve
Transfer fram oF for 27th Pay
Totat Transfers
Crhar Revernue
nveSTMENE Income
Total Other Revenus
Tutal Ravenues
Expenditares
Transfars
Transtor ta GF for Compensatad Absentes
Yrangfar to GF for Haspitalization
Transfer (0 RTA Develnpment Fung for Rolling Steck Rassrve
Fransfer to GF far 275h Pay
Transfor to GF for Ravenus Stabizetion
Totat Transfers
Total Expenditures
Excoss/(Daflciency} of Total Revenues over Toral Expendituras
Beginning Gsfance
Frojected Ending Balance

Rofling Balances
Compensated Absances
Fued
Maspitatization
RoHing Stock Resarve
27th Pay
Revenue Stabibization
Total

2024-107
FY 2024 FY 203% FY 20246 P27
Projection Burdget Plan Plan
S AGDOANN0 3 E0A0G000 3 LO0an0hG 4 &, 800,500
578,615 B7EG1E R72,615 878,615
10,878,615 10,878,615 14,878,618 5,878,615
6,805,371 2,000,000 6,C00.000 5, 000, GO0
0804 471 8,000,000 6,000,000 5,000,000
17,683,986 18,878,615 16,878,615 10,878,615
1.075,151 -
S68,655 . .
10,270,503 HAC IR J0,000,000 5,000, 043
. 4,500,000 .
30,000,000 i, 500,000 3t B0, 000 248, SL0G, 000
42,415,340 G5 (00,000 48,000,000 239,500,000
42,415,340 65,000,000 49,000,000 29,500,000
{24,721, 354) {46,121 385 {32,121 ,385) {18,811, 385)
161,038,852 133,307,428 30,186,111 4 58,064 728
5 136,307,498 § 00,186,113 5 SROG4TIE % 39,443 342
5 R071BE 3 3184818 % 52L028F 4 3,598,262
2,552,147 3,092 835 3,307,481 3,485, 3681
2,453,632 2,519,903 2,598,012 2,846,236
30,863 68 054 71518 73458
7.030,847 3,704,411 4,831,716 5,517,573
120,733 Bod FraLs 23, 748 5o 23,521,255
5 136,307,498 % 90,1A6,313 4 BRO8478 5 19,443 443




Attachment J

2024-107
All Funds Balance Analysis
FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
Projection Budget Plan Plan
Revenues
Opearating Revenues
Passenger Fares 5 30,656,522 5 32,000,000 & 33,400,000 % 34,500,000
Advertising & Concessions 1,579,715 2,082,000 2,062,000 2,062,000
Naming Rights 432,800 485,300 485,300 485,300
Investment Income 14,835,500 143,335,000 8,333,000 7,281,000
Total Operating Revenues 42,504,657 44,882,300 44,280,300 44,328,300
Nen-Operating Revenues
Sales & Use Tax 263,529,810 267,500,000 272,000,000 276,100,000
Reimbursed Expenditures 12,538,128 5,000,000 13,270,000 23,900,000
Federal Revanue 71,876,582 120,939,575 102611773 82,547,867
State Revenue 41,116,997 20,000,000 20,000,000 15,000,000
Other Non-Operating Revenue 28,166,130 36,015,000 26,515 000 1,510,000
Tatsl Non-Operating Revenues 417,227,647 449,454,575 434,396,773 389,057,867
Total Revenues 464,732,304 494,336,875 478,677,073 443,336,167
Expenditures
Operating Expenditures
Salaries & Quertime 172,527,000 181,532,000 180,598,230}  185,15),874
Payroll Taxes & Fringes 63,509,960 66,164,000 65,979,520 67,810,898
Fuel (Diesel, CNG, Propulsion Power, Propane, Gasoling) 9,300,000 9,867,000 8 852,021 8,972,000
Utilities 3,300,000 4,286,000 4,188,440 4,244,440
Inventary 13,800,000 13,000,000 13,000,000 132,000,000
Services, Materials & Supplies 23,800,000 25,528,000 22,126,792 22,161,617
Purchased Traaspartation 17,400,000 16,697,000 17,030,930 17,450,000
Other Expenditures 6, 700,000 6,678,000 7,056,356 7079,556
Total Oparating Expenditures 310,436,960 323,802,000 318,862,289 325,870,383
Non-Operating Expenditures
Capital Outlay HMTITHLN0 181,740,687 135,534,452 121440343
Debt Servige 8,476,450 2,470,500 7,632,750 3,146,000
Other Expenditures 3,138,500 3,135,500 3,335,500 3,535,500
Tatal Non-Operating Expenditures 260,392,120 194,345,767 146,502 702 128,121 843
Total Expenditures 570,829,080 518,148,767 465,364,591 453 937,226
Excess/(Deficiency) of Total Revenues over Total Expenditures (106,086,776)  {23,811,892) 13,312,082 {10,606,059)
Beginning Balance 440,574,517 334,477,741 310,665,840 323,077,931

Estimated Available Ending Balance 4334477741 5310,665849 5$323977,931  %31313171,877




2025 Funds Budgeted

Attachment K

Summary

2024-107

v

CAP!TAL FUNDS

LETAICEED EUNDS

ROWONLRS
Operating Revenuas
Passanger Fares $32,000,000 4 32,000,000
Advertising ¥ Concesslons 2,062,000 2,062,000
Naming Rights 28%,300 405,300
tnvestmant Income 10000 & 1,000,000 5 100,000 % wWn000 4 10000 § 30000 & SO0 5 .000,000 13 335,000
‘fataf Operating Aevenues 35,547,300 1,0, 000 160,000 106, 00t 16t 000 30,000 5,000 B.000,000 44,882,300
Non-Operating Kevenuss
bales & Use Tan 267, 5o, (00 267 500, 000
Petmbursed Expandituras 5,000, (00 5.000.000
Federal 120,939,375 120,929,575
State 20,1660, X0 73,000,060
Bong Proceed:
Othirr Neas-Cifia cating ey 1, 500,000 34.500.000 15,000 36,015,000
Toslal Nan-Qperating Anudnues 274,000,000 175,419,575 15,000 443,454,575
Transfirs
Tianifay fequss Gang ral Fuisd 0 3,000,000 10,878,613
Trakwfor fiom ATA Capital Fund 45,500,000
Transfer from Roserve Fund
Far Compensated Absencas
For Funt “
For Hospitallzation .
For Rolling Stock Reserve
For dMh Pay
bor Kevenue Stabilization
wbigtek Transfers 20,500, 600 18,07, 438 9,184,042 5,000,000 - . 10.578.615
fotal kevenuet 01,935,615 18,114,438 9,204 02 3,100,000 30,000 20,000 13,870,615 454,336,878 |
Enpanditures
Op=rating Expenditures
salartes & Overtime 161, 582 000 181,582,000
Payroll Taxes & Fringas &6, 164, 050 B 164,000
Fuel {Diasel CNG, Prapidsion Pawor,
Prapane, Gasaling) B,867,000 9,867,000
Utilitimy 4,786,000 4,386,000
lnventary 13,000,000 13,000,000
Servited, Matarinls & Supplivs 25,526,000 15,528,000
Puirghngie Tranaporgation 16,607,000 16,687,000
Othar Expendituras &,678,000 6,678,000
Tota Opaeating Expandituras 323,802,000 323 802 b0
Noa-Operating Expendituras
Capital Outlay 177,102,767 4,638,000 181,780,767
Cebt Service (Principal & intarast] 9,470,500 4,870,%0
Other Expendituros 1,500 3,100,000 9,100 25,%9 3 134 400
Tatal Non«Gtperating Expanditures + 177,102,767 4,638,000 4,472,000 3,100,000 5600 A 184, 348, 787
Sub-Total Expenditures 373,502,600 77400767 4,638,004 0,472,000 3,100 50 2,000 25,000 518,348,757
fevenues less Enpenditures 4,745,300 24,836,808 13,536,438 (187,958} - 21,000 {5.000) IRETR6I5  (23.812.852)
Transferd t& Cithor Funds
Tranafar e e hw sl Funsl
Transfer to Ingurance Fuasd
Transfer 1 Supplamental Pansian Fung
Trunilfar {& Boncd Ratirement Fund
Tranifar to KTA Capital Fiiad
Transfar 1o BTA Developmant Fund 15,508,000
Transfer te Retorve Fund
Frar Riallini g Stack Redurua 10,000,000
Fof 3Tth Pay 878,615
Far vt Srabiilzation
Tatul Trangfers to Qthar Funds 41,137,005 15,500,006
[Tata) Expendituras 344,950,024 147,102,767 20,138,000 9,4y2000 3,100,000 9,000 23,000 518,148,767 |
Extent/{ Duficheney) of Testal Rirvs hllas oynr Total
Expanditurint (F93,795) 24,835,808 {1,963,553) {187,958) . 21,000 {3,000  (d8,121,385} (23,811,891
Bepinning Ralince 37,494 081 255,657,274 6,302,237 1,381,714 6,346,957 1,473,935 326,331 136,307,493 435,979,937
IMMFBNM Ending Salange $20,000,266 § 180494082 § BORB675 $ 1,193,756 & 645,957 & 1AB4.835 5 33,335 5 90086313 § 432,168,105 |




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-107

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER
EXPENDITURES FOR THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT
AUTHORITY DURING FISCAL YEAR 2025

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (‘GCRTA") has both
legal and managerial requirements to establish the revenues {o be received for the upcoming
fiscal year, including all taxes, user fees, and other types of revenues, as well as estimates of all
expendituras or outlays for the operation of its public transportation system in the fiscal year
("FY") to be paid or met from said revenue; and

WHEREAS, in order to meet those requirements, a budget for GCRTA's operations for
the FY beginning January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2025 ("FY 2025 Budget") was
prepared; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2025 Budget has been made available for public inspection for at
least ten (10) days by having at least two (2) copies thereof on file in the GCRTA Office of
Management and Budget and a copy posted on GCRTA's web site: and

WHEREAS, the FY 2025 Budget is based on the Management and Non-Bargaining
Salary Structure, which has been updated as set forth in Attachment 1; and

WHEREAS, the Operational Planning & Infrastructure Commitiee of the Board of
Trustees discussed the FY 2025 Budget on November 19, 2024 and December 3, 2024, and
public hearings were held on November 19, 2024 and December 3, 2024, with public notices
given by publication in the Cleveland Plain Dealer on October 23, 2024 and October 27, 2024
and the Cleveland Urban News on October 25, 2024 and October 27, 2024, as well as by
posting of notice in the first floor lobby of the GCRTA Main Office Building and on GCRTA's

social madia pages.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. The GCRTA Board of Trustees hereby sets aside and appropriates the
following current expenses and other expenditures during FY 2025:

Division 2025 Budget
Operations Division
Paratransit %35,476,019
Rail 28,924,587
Asset & Configuration Management 874,399
Transit Palice 19,626,213
Service Management 11,329,445
Power & Way 17,736,385
Service Quality Management 8,265,404
Fleet Management 38,887,884
Hayden 54,300,564
Triskett 42,051,286
information Technology 11,225,889

Total Operations Division $268,701,075




Resolution No. 2024-107
Page 2

Finance Division
Office of Business Development
Accounting
Marnagement Information Systems
Support Services
Procurement
Revenue
Office of Management & Budget
Fund Transfers

Total Finance Division

Engineering & Project Management Division
Project Support
Prograrnming & Planning
Engineering & Project Development

Total Engineering & Project Management Division

Legal Affairs Division
Safety
Legal
Risk Management
Total Engineering & Project Management Division

Human Resources Division
Hurnan Resources
tabor & Employee Relations
Training & Employee Development
Fotal Human Resources Division

Executive Division
Executive
Secretary/Treasurer - Board of Trustees
internal Audit

Total Executive Division

Administration & External Affairs Division
Administration & External Affairs
Total Administration & External Affairs Division

Total 2025 General Fund Budget

$520,534
4,091,449
4,146,316
1,251,890
2,013,206
2,331,862
7,396,284
41,137,095

562,888,636

5400,413
3,333,965
2,910,142

56,644,520

$1,234,822
4,285,940
5,043 333

$10,564,095

$2,000,617
2,546,849
5,061,804

$9,609,270

$1,302,261
335,272
1,056,910

52,694,543

$3,836,956

$3,836,956

5364,939,095




Reasolution No. 2024-107

Page 3

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

(Resolution No. 2024-041, approved on May 21, 2024)

Construction and Acquisition of
Transit Facilities and Equipment

BOND RETIREMENT FUND

Debt Service - Principal
Debt Service — Interast
Other

INSURANCE FUND

Claims & Premium Outlay

SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION FUND

Benefits Payments

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

Safety & Security Training
Capital & Related fems

RESERVE FUND

Transfer to General Fund (Revenue Stabilization)
Transfer to the General Fund (27" Pay)
Transfer to RTA Development Fund
CUMULATED APPROPRIATIONS
General Fund
Capital Improvement Funds
Bond Retirement Fund
insurance Fund
Supplemental Pension Fund

Law Enforcement Fund

Reserve Fund

$181,740,767

$8,355,000
1,115,500
1,500

$3,100,000

$9,000

$0
25,000

$60,500,000
4,500,000
10,000,000

$364,939,085
181,740,767
9,472,000
3,100,000
8,000

25,000
65,000,000



Resolution Na. 2024-107
Page 4

Section 2. That transfers of funds may be made in the FY 2025 Budget from one
division to another, or from one department to another, or from one line item to another, or from
one of the funds established by Chapter 460 of the Codified Rules and Regulations of the
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to another, as long as the total appropriation in
each fund is not exceeded and fransfers of funds are reported to the Board within thirty {30)
days after the end of the month in which said transfer occurred.

Section 3. As part of this appropriation, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer
is granted the authority to upgrade or downgrade positions within GCRTA, provided that the
total number of positions approved in the budget is not exceeded. Furthermore, the General
Manager, Chief Executive Officer may transfer pasitions from one department to another so
long as the total number of positions approved in the budget does not exceed 2,423 full-time

equivalent (FTE) positions.

Section 4. That the budget includes an appropriation of funds for coffee, meals,
refreshments, and other amenities for employees or other persons in furtherance of official
business of GURTA, and such expenditures are hereby determined to be for a public purpose,

Section 5. That the FY 2025 Budget may, from time to time, be amended and
additional monies received in FY 2025, if applicable, may be appropriated.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Attachment 1 - GCRTA 2025 Managament & Non-Bargaining Salary Structure

Adopted: December 17, 2024

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



Attachment A 2024-107

roposed)

12025 Non-bargaining Salary Structure

Grade Min Mid Max
$136,640 $170,790 $211,800
$123,220 $154,020 $191,000
$111,320 $139,150 $172,550
$100,760 $125,950 $156,180

$91,370 $114,210 $141,6830
$83,010 $103,760 $128,670
$75,560 $94,440 $117,120
$68,900 $86,120 $106,800
$62,950 $78,680 $97,580
$57,620 $72,020 $89,320
$52,840 $66,050 $81,910
$48,560 $60,690 $75,270
$44,700 $55,870 $69,290
$41,230 $51,530 $63,910
$38,100 $47,620 $59,060
$35,280 $44,090 $54,690




Farm 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22
TITLE/DESCRIFTION: Resolution No.;
CONTRACT: PURCHASE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE FROM 2024-108
LIBERTY MUTUAL AND EVANSTON INSURANCE Date:
COMPANY December 12, 2024
VENDOR:  AON RISK SERVICES NORTHEAST, INC. Initiator:
Risk Management
AMOUNT: NTE $1,512,321.00 FOR A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS Department
ACTION REQUEST:
K Approval [] Review/Comment (I Information Only 11 Other
1.0 PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will provide the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

2.0

3.0

4.0
5.0

6.0

(“"Authority”) with insurance to protect the physical assets of the Authority for a period of twelve
(12) months.

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Authority requires all-risk property insurance to protect
its physical assets in case of fire, explosion, windstorm, and similar perils. The current property
insurance policy expires January 1, 2025. The detailed results of efforts to renew the property
insurance programs were summarized in the presentation made to the Board of Trustees on
December 3, 2024.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: The Authority carries an all-risk property insurance policy
which protects the Authority's physical assats from fire, windstorm, explosion, and similar
perils. Incumbent Carriers are Liberty Mutual and Evanston insurance Company for two
separate programs
+  The first program, written by Liberty Mutual, is for the coverage of all GCRTA real and
personal property, including rolling stock whan garaged. The blanket limit is $500
million with a deductible of $250,000.00.
* The second program, written by Evanston Insurance Company, is a stand-alona Rolling
Stock policy which provides coverage for GCRTA rolling stock when rolling (both rail
and bus). The blanket limit is $25 million with a deductible of $500,000.00.

The Authority's insurance broker approached several competitive insurance markets this year,
but the most favorable outcome continues to result from the current program structure with the

two incumbent carriers described above.

After receiving the results of the marketing and negotiation efforts, both Liberty Mutual and
Evanston Insurance Company quoted a flat rate increase over 2024 premiums. The Authority's
total insured value ("TIV") was increased from $1.85 million in 2024 to $1.95 million for 2025.

After applying the flat rate increases against the updated TIV, the resulting premium is
$1,612,321.00, an increase of $43,078.00 or approximately 2.93%. This amount is $67,679.00
or 4.3% below the budgeted amount of §1,580,000.00.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/ DBE BACKGROUND: Does not apply.

POLICY IMPACT: Does not apply.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: This insurance policy will be funded through the General Fund, Risk

Management Department budget, in an amount not te exceed $1,512,321.00 for the twelve
(12} month period beginning January 1, 2025.



Staff Summary & Comments 1024-108
Froperty Insurance Renewal
Page 2

7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Reject this offer. Rejection of this offer will leave the Authority without
property insurance, placing substantial assets of the Authority at risk.

80 RECOMMENDATION: This praperty insurance program was discussed by the Board of
Trustees at the December 3, 2024 Audit, Safety Compliance and Real Estate Committee
meeting. It is recommended that the proposals for the purchase of property insurance from
Liberty Mutual and Evanston Insurance Company, as submitted by the underwriter, Aon Risk
Services Northeast, Inc., be accepted and the resolution passed authorizing the General
Manager, Chief Executive Officer to purchase the property insurance policies.

9.0 ATTACHMENTS: None.

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance with
the Procurerment requirements.

‘\;

ﬁ _.,u-r f-f",ﬁfyw
Mﬁm d‘:ffi’" L:M_u,,.# e u-‘?/
Ge ?'é”al Manager, Chief Execlitive @tieer

4




RESOLUTION NO. 2024-108

AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE FROM LIBERTY
MUTUAL AND EVANSTON INSURANCE COMPANY, THROUGH AON RISK
SERVICES NORTHEAST, INC., FOR A PERIOD OF TWELVE (12) MONTHS FOR A
TOTAL CONTRACT AMQUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,512,321.00 (GENERAL FUND,
RISK MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority ("Authority”) requires
property insurance to protect its physical assets; and

WHEREAS, proposals from various underwriters have been received and were
evaluated in accordance with the Authority’s Policies and Procedures, and

WHEREAS, the submittal from a group of underwriters through Aon Risk Services
Northeast, Inc., located at 950 Main Avenue, Suite 1600, Cleveland, Ohio 44113, to provide
property insurance coverage for a period of twelve (12) months, commencing on January 1,
2025 and ending January 1, 2026, was received and, after negotiations, an amount not to
exceed $1,512,321.00 for the twelve (12) month period was agreed upon; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer deems the submittal of
various underwriters, through Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc., for a propery insurance
program to be the most advantageous to the Authority and recommends acceptance thereof by
the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio;

Section 1. That the submittal from a group of underwriters, through Aon Risk Services
Northeast, Inc., as modified by negotiations, to provide a property insurance program fora
period of tweive (12} months is hereby accepted as the most advantageous to the Authority,
price and all other factors considerad.

Seclion 2. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer of the Authority be and
she is hereby authorized to enter into a confract with Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. for the
purchase of property insurance coverage from Liberty Mutual and Evanston Insurance
Company, and with such other carriers as the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer may
deem appropriate, to provide property insurance coverage up to the limit of $500 million and
$25 million, for Liberty Mutual and Evanston Insurance Company, respectively, from January 1,
2025 to January 1, 2026 at premiums not to exceed $1,512,321.00.

Section 3. This insurance program shall be payable out of the General Fund, Risk
Management Department budget, for a total amount not to exceed $1,512,321.00 for the twelve

(12) month period beginning January 1, 2025,

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority
contingent upon future funding; compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and
Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees; bonding and
insurance requiraments; and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the
Authority.



Resolution No. 2024-108
Page 2

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17, 2024
President

Attast:

Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22
TITLE/DESCRIPTION:; Resolution No.:
2024-109
CONTRACT: FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT FOR Date:
CONSTRUCTION ACCESS TO THE TRACK AND 1
PLATFORM BRIDGES OVER WEST 117™ STREET December 12, 2083
1mtuatqr: Engineering
VENDOR:  NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY & Project

Management
AMOUNT: $20,000.00

TERM: JANUARY 1, 2025 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2026
ACTION REQUEST:
Approval [ Review/Comment [ Information Only O Other

1.0 PURPOSE/SCOPE: To enter into a First Amendment to Lease Agreement ("First
Amendment"} with Norfolk Southern Railway Company (“NS") granting the Greater Cleveland
Regional Transit Authority ("Authority") and its contractors access across NS property adjacent
to the construction site for Project 62A - Rehabilitation of Track/Platform Bridges Over West
117" Street during the period from January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025,

2.0  DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Authority has undertaken a major multi-year
construction project to rehabilitate the track and platform bridges over West 117" Strest
located in Cleveland and Lakeweod, Ohio. There is no alternative access to the bridges
sufficient for the construction work that will take place. The Authority entered into a Lease
Agreement with NS on June 8, 2023 at a cost of $18,000 for a term which will expire on
December 31, 2024, providing the Authority and its contractors with access to the construction
site along the parallel N3 right-of-way from approximately NS Mitepost CD-185.84 to the
canstruction site.

The term of the proposed First Amendment to the lease will extend access from January 1,
2025 through December 31, 2025 at a cost of $20,000, for a total lease amount of $38,000.

3.0 PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Does not apply.
40 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: Does not apply.

50  POLICY IMPACT: Pursuant to Real Estate Policy 470.03 in the Authority's Code Book, Board
authorization for this First Amendment is required because the total cost of the lease will now
exceed $25,000.

6.0 ECONOMIC IMPACT: The cost for the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement with NS shall
be payable through the RTA Development Fund, Engineering & Project Daveloprnent
Department budget, including but not limited to, Capital Grants OM-2018-024, for a total
arnount not to exceed $20,000.00 ($16,000.00 in federal funds, which represents 80% of total
cost).

7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Reject this lease amendment, Access through the NS property is the only
practical way to access the construction site for Project 62A. Without access rights through
the NS property, the project will be substantially delayed.



Staff Summary & Comments 2024-109
First Amendment to L ease Agreement for Construction Access
To the Track and Platform Bridges Over West 117" Street

Page 2

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: it is recommended that this resolution be adopted and the First
Amendment to the lease agreement approved.

9.0  ATTACHMENTS:

A, Proposed First Amendment to the Lease Agreement between Norfolk Southern Railway
Company and the Authority

Recommended and cenified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance with

the Procurement requirements.

7

“Géneral Manager, Chief Exacu?i{%})ﬁicer




NORFOLR SOUTHERN®
{ne fina, infinite possibiiities.

Activity Number: 1325832

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Amendment”), effective date of
which shall be the date last executed, below, by and between Norfolk Southern Railway

Company, a(n) VA corporation (the "Landiord’) and GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL
TRANSIT AUTHORITY, a political subdivision of the State of Ohio (the “Tenant"),

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated as last
amended on June 8, 2023, (as amended, the “Lease"), for real property located at Milepost CD-
185.84 in CLEVELAND, CUYAHOQGA County, OHIO, having an area of 0.68 acres/square feet,
more or less (the “Premises”);

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to executa this Amendment to modify the rental payable
by Tenant under the L ease and to make certain other changes to the Lease as herginafter stated,
with the Lease and the Amendment.

NOW THEREFQRE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Lease is hereby amended, and the parties hereto do agree as follows:

1. Adjustment of Base Rental. Commencing on January 1, 2025 (the "Commencement Date”),
Tenant shall pay unto Landlord, without offset, abatement or demand, base rental in the amount
of Twenty Thousand and 00/100 DOLLARS ($20,000.00) in advance,

2. Renewal of Term, To renew said Lease for an additional year (1) year term, beginning January
1, 2025, the effective date hereof, and ending December 31, 2025.

3. Insurance. The insurance reguirements remain as stated in the Lease. Updated insurance
certificates will be provided. All insurance certificates should be delivered to Landlord's Risk
Management Department, 650 W Peachiree St NW, Atlanta, GA 30308, simultaneously with the
exacution of this Lease by Tenant. The minimum limits of insurance provided for hereunder are
not intended to be a limitatior on the liability of Tenant hereunder and shall not waive Landlord's
right to seek a full recovery from Tenant.

4. Notice. Any notice given pursuant to the Lease shall be in writing and sent by certified mail,
return receipt requested, by hand delivery or by reputable overnight courier to:

(a) Landlord; c/o Director Real Estate, Norfolk Southern Corporation, 650 W Peachtree St
NW, Atlanta, GA 30308 or at such other address as Landlord may designate in writing to

Tenant.

(b) Tenant: GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY, Attn: India 1.
Birdsong Terry, General Manager, CEQ, 1240 WEST 6™ STREET, CLEVELAND, OH 44113,
ce: Janet E. Burney, General Counsel, NO P.O. BOXES, or at such other address as Tenant
may designate in writing to Landiord,



Iy

NORFOLK SOUTHERN
O fine, infipite possiBilties.

Any notice sent in the manner set forth above shall be deemed delivered three (3) days after said
notice is deposited in the mail if sent by certified mail (return receipt requested), or upon receipt
if sent by hand delivery or reputable overnight courier. Any change of notice address by either
party shall be deliverad to the other party by the manner of notice required hereby.

§. Ratification; Successors and Assigns. Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that
the Lease, as amended by this Amendment, is hereby ratified and confirmed and in full force and
effect. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and
their respective successors and assigns.

6. Signature. The parties agree that if an authorized officer of a party fully signs this Agreement
in the appropriate location(s) below and then returns that signature to the other party via electronic
means with a pdf or similar scanned copy of that signature, then that scanned signature shall
serve as that party’s signature for the Agreement, and, upon full execution of the Agreement by
all parties, shall create a legaliy binding Agreement.

[Remainder of Page intentionally Left Blank]



b
R
—
i

NORFOLK BOUTHERN
Qne line, nrinite possibiiities.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment in duplicate, each
part being an original, as of the date last executed below.

Witness As To Landlord: LANDLORD:
Norfolk Southern Railway Company
a(n) VA corporation

Name:
Signature:
Name;
Witness As To Landlord: Title: o
Date of Landlord Signature:
Name:
[SEAL]
Witness As To Tenant: TENANT:
GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL
. TRANSIT AUTHORITY
Name: a political subdivision of the State of Ohio
Signature:
Name; India L. Birdsong Terry
Witness As To Tenant: Title: Genaral Managet, Chief
ddddd Executive Officer
Date of Tenant Signature:
Name:

Approved as to legal form & correctness;

Janet E. Burney, General Counsel
Deputy General Manager, Legal Affairs

BTMActivity No. 1325832



RESCLUTION NO, 2024-

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION
ACCESS TO THE TRACK AND PLATFORM BRIDGES OVER WEST 117™
STREET IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000.00 (RTA DEVELOPMENT
FUND - ENGINEERING & PROJECT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (*Authority”) has
undertaken a major construction project to rehabilitate the track and platform bridges over West
117" Street ("Project 62A") located in Cleveland and Lakewood, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Norfolk Southern Railway Company (*NS") owns a parcel of real estate
adjacent to the construction site and located at approximately NS Milepost CD-185.84 in the
City of Lakewood, Ohio ("NS Property”) which provides a connection from Madison Avenue to
the Authority’s rail right of way and the construction site for Project 62A; and

WHEREAS, the Authority entered into a Lease Agreement with NS in 2023 for access to
the construction site across the NS Property; and

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement with NS expires on December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and NS wish to enter into a First Amendment to Lease
Agreement for an additional term commencing January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2025

at a cost of 320,000, for a total lease armount of $38,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer be and she is hereby
authorized to enter into a First Amendment to Lease Agreement with NS for Project 62A for the
period commencing January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2025.

Section 2. The cost for the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement with NS shall be
payable through the RTA Development Fund, Engineering & Project Development Dapariment
budget, including but nat limited to, Capital Grants OMH-2018-024, for a total amount not {o
exceed $20,000.00 ($16,000.00 in federal funds, which represents 80% of fotal cost).

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: Dacember 17, 2024

President

Aftest:

Secretary-Treasurer



RESOLUTION NO, 2024-109

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION
ACCESS TO THE TRACK AND PLATFORM BRIDGES OVER WEST 117
STREET IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000.00 (RTA DEVELOPMENT
FUND - ENGINEERING & PROJECT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority ("Authority") has
undertaken a major construction project to rehabilitate the track and platform bridges over West
117" Street (‘Project 62A") located in Cleveland and Lakewood, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Norfolk Southern Railway Company ("NS") owns a parcel of real estate
adjacent to the construction site and located at approximately NS Milepost CD-185.84 in the
City of Lakewoaod, Ohio ("NS Property”) which provides a connection from Madison Avenue fo
the Authority's rail right of way and the construction site for Project 62A, and

WHEREAS, the Authority entered into a Lease Agreement with NS in 2023 for access to
the construction site across the NS Property; and

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement with NS expires on December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and NS wish to enter inte a First Amendment to Lease
Agreement for an additional term commencing January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2025
at a cost of $20,000, for a total lease amount of $38,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regiocnal Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager, Chief Executive Officer be and she is hereby
authorized to enter into a First Amendment to Lease Agreement with NS for Project 62A for the
period commencing January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2025,

Section 2. The cost for the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement with NS shall be
payable through the RTA Development Fund, Engineering & Project Development Department
budget, including but not limited to, Capital Grants OH-2018-024, for a total amount not to
exceed $20,000.00 ($16,000.00 in federal funds, which represents 80% of total cost).

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17, 2024

President

Aftest

Secretary-Treasurer



Form 100- Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority
326 STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
01-12-22
TITLE/DESCRIPTION; Resolution No.:
2024-110
AFPPROVAL OF THE AUTHORITY'S 2025 PUBLIC Date:
TRANSPORTATION AGENCY SAFETY PLAN (PTASP) December 12, 2024
Initiator:
Safety Department
ACTION REQUEST:
D Approval [0 Review/Comment [ Information Only  £1 Other

1.0 PURPOSE/SCOPE: This action will approve the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit
Authority's (*Authority™) 2025 Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan ("PTASP"). Under
Fedaral Transit Administration ("FTA") regulations, the PTASP must be approved by the
Authority’s governing board.

2.0 DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION: The Authority's PTASP Labor Management Safety
Committee has prepared a 2025 PTASP with updated performance measures and
targets to meet FTA requirements in 49 CFR Part 673. The PTASP is a risk and
performance-based plan utilizing Safety Management System principles to describe safety
processes and guide the Authority's activities in such areas as emergency preparedness,
hazard reporting and management, safety training, and the promotion of safety o
maintain a positive safety culture. The Authority implemented its original PTASP through
Board Resolution No. 2020-18, and annual updates have been approved by the Board
since then.

3.0 PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Does not apply.
4.0 DBE/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION BACKGROUND: Does not apply.

POLICY IMPACT. Adoption of the resolution will enable the Authority to comply with 49
CFR Part 673.

o
<

6.0 ECONOMIC IMPACT: Failure to adopt the resolution will result in failure to satisfy FTA's
approval requirements which could cause the Authority to be out of compliance with grant
requirements, risking current and future funding.

7.0  ALTERNATIVES: Rejection of the resolution would impact and delay compliance with
FTA regulations.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION. The PTASP was discussed by the Audit, Safety Compliance &
Real Estate Committee at the December 3, 2024 Board of Trustees meeting. The
Committee reviewed and referred the PTASP resolution to the full Board of Trustees for
approval. 1t is recommended that the resolution be approved to satisfy FTA's

raquirements,

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the
availability of funds, legal form and conformance with the

Procurement requirements.

ey, /"i% =,
o el e /}CI; A

eneral Manager, Chief Executive Officer




RESOLUTION NO, 2024-110

APPROVAL OF THE AUTHORITY'S 2025 PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
AGENCY SAFETY PLAN ("PTASP")

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has been granted the power and authority, pursuant
to Chapter 306 of the Ohio Revised Code, to manage and conduct the affairs of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (*the Authority™); and

WHEREAS, the Authority's 2025 Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan ("PTASF")
will replace the Authority's 2024 PTASP,; and

WHEREAS, under faderal requiation, 49 CFR Part 673, the Federal Transit
Administration ("FTA") has set forth requirements and guidelings for a PTASP; and

WHEREAS, as set forth in the regulation, the Authority's governing board is required to
raview and approve each transit agency's annual PTASP; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’'s PTASP Labor Management Safety Committee prepared the
2025 PTASP as a joint committee comprised equally of managerment and labor representatives,

and

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2024, the PTASP was emailed to all members of the
Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2024, the Authority's PTASP Labor Management Safety
Committee unanimausly signed the 2025 PTASP, and

WHEREAS, on December 3, 2024, the Audit, Safety Compliance & Real Estate
Committee considered the PTASP and recommended approval to the full Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE iT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regionat Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1, That the Authority's 2025 Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan
("PTASPF"}, which is in the form of the attachment hereto, is approved, and the General

Manager, Chief Executive Officer is hereby authorized fo submit the PTASP to the Ohio
Department of Transportation for adoption and approval.

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Attachment: 2025 PTASF

Adopted: December 17, 2024

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer



710 7 adey

B00GOT 09w LIS'SESTT §  TEOGSELE $  ZOLTEEYRT § £6ITET YISTELE'ET % BOETIOIPT 5
%ETT WEE'EST PETSET TEF'EZS'Y S35'HEL T Frra T PST98 S6EZLE
fveg - . - - - - -
HOF T SHERETT 588096 LL5's5he T94'B0E°T FIEL BLEDE EIP'LEE
KOO0 - irtrsg} FIESE - [s2e'T) SZOFT -
AT HhT IRE 7P TEE's SIb5eT'T DE'9LFL - - -
HIED WEE'SE L[8L' L8 BB 189 SLT'66Y - - -
IS0 HEE'T SEr'YEL E550T6T BANZEE (52878 {56°BS SLES
%5T'T 560 915"EE BTEOES'E SrPYSsE AEHIT HLY'YEY SEE 9
®ao0 A TOE FETE"ES TEETOE B TEE [=F I06'FT 290393
550 HESST SEG'STE TLLOrET g¥Lgss'T TEV'L6T FEEOL 9TLELE
A0 0E'rT) izeost ST5062 FTOPT (zos'0z) E¥O'9E 5T
HITD p ARt 18155251 ST5GEY {BA'B0E LG6'EE - L66'86
HIrD [ssEo £} iaTFay] B2 SRy £82'507°T T95'E6 BES'D 0GG'00T
HO6'EE {30E0) {g29'DEE) SE0°BETBET JIF L BET LEDO 20 E) 09690 1T £S6"ITT0E
HOEED [01°0) 18LFoET) HEELGET BES HDOFSET [=rS TR 095°RTOTZ L9E9TT'NZ
pd 0L %E0'TT 869'375'S 9.5°590°5E PLTISESDE S0 LTS PIEEETE BEDPLSDE
MEAT %ITTT TEGHEE'E ESRSLT'S $92°E99°Y IL&'ERT 159°Z50 995'IER
WSET WETEL YOT'ZEFT LER'IEE'T TE6"8SRE EX¥B0S - £IUB04
WLOT WS TP E ELS0SE'T LBFEE9 SOIIRTE O0L755E Tis'9T LT
05T He1'T £E55'2E5 FSETLIST 6% TITE 89601 Faclig s IEg'Es
RET'E [61T1] =13 gLy IFEECE'S  §  E0EYIEE [BTE'TET) Ovs'aTe 4§ Ztg'seg §
WLOL 30 % IDHVHI% IDNYHD EZ02 0T IDNVHD ET0L broz
P20z FARUINCNH RGLUBAGN
YT OLUVEA HIMOW LNIHEAD

£207 ‘0 YIZWIAON ANV ¥Z07 ‘0F YISWIAON QIANI A0iH3d IHL HO4
aNNd TYHINID - VAL HOMd Ol Q3HYIANIDS GIAITITY HSYD 30 140438
ALIROHLNY LISNVHL TYNGID3Y ONYISATTD HIEVIED 3HL

Uoda3y InLanzy

QRN TrdINIS - QINEEITH HSYD Triod

HSYY A0 SI2UN0S BEHL0 GhY SENTAISHATINITY Touod
d¥Y 1WE2035
SLIEDTE SNOINTIAEN
IRPESISSY DNLZYHIH0 TrE303E
(HSEYIE 19307 "L191S "Twd303d) 2INUHIENIYIS JALLNIAIYE
{HILs 3 THO0T "3EWLS "TVHITIE SNHAASHNBIE TY 2VES
SARNA3Y WYL Ied0Hd/ONIF 1IN

‘YT 30 50008 EIHL0 ONE SINIFTSHNENI o

ANNAAIY EIHI0 WLOL
YIHIC
ENOTINI 1STHRING
SHE0TNT TLNTE
SEGISHPENOD 5531 LRI DHIMYN
SNOSSINOTSHIRES TN SNGLLERATY
FANGATE w30

FNNIATE WL 350 GHY 53TWS Torlol
XWL3Sr1 7 SFIWS
SANNIASTY N I50 ORI S3TWS

STV YIDNISSYL Ao
DRLAIADIL FUDOKE
SEUg-f
SO¥YIEYH LNICNS
SIWE LIADIL S5V
STV 15D
SFEVS IONTEEVd




T 401 2884

HEET BY6EZI'S §  TOLTBERET 4 PSLUSsOAf? & (0f°S) {BER'E3ETE §  SOE'TOEME §  IPT'DESSSE %
HEPZIE 958 L5 L SO5PILET £99°950'y {%a1'0f} ILERRET) AE'TLE EEEEES

- ZOF'90L°T ZOREILT - - 244+ 128t 1E -

IS VEL Ora'os's QrE'SLD"L OITER - {ooao0z) CCCOT
[segtsL) [zet'29:7) SET'EGE 159955 - LEEE EEE] - EECEEE

- 2a0'L#0°T BREOEFDT . - SEEFS SI6E -
[HLTTEN 353 ) SEP'PSS'E 55 BOS"Y HLIES 0BEvEE 8Z5°p09 SETORE
[Be9L44] [oEt'erR) O TET BIPPEDT 1%TEERE [ezs'za) THO'ST E55'T6
HSO0L I8r'zEg BFERS5T 36915 YL BRE £6£06Z STLELE EEEER
(e L] [£42°08) PELOrE 125062 ol e o oa'aT) 45T 3IFRT
[%597s] [estRT) LE6"S0E GS1L2E - £65'86 66 -
[ssg779%] [r59*rRa) LBTSOET FEEBERT IR T (e L] SRTOT EIRILT
[REE'Th [erz'rEsn)} BT £00'BET LO9'THE SHT {32070t} ey} LSE9TTOE EEE'BSETIT
{=Zzerd) {BET tEG"SE BTELO05EE {95 TG'SHE %7001 [oee'Tr2’ei LS69T1TT £EE'ASE'ZT
AT ET ER9'ESE’S PET'SES0E 995 TR T HESSE SEENE CER IS0 SEEFSET
WPEBE FERESTT PER'ESSL COoTEE'S RIE'LS 995 agE g9c'9ee [LER S
WETEL TOT'TEST 1ES'ESEE 6I297T'E YbaEST F86'0S £P0'E0T BEFENT
WEEHUT SO0 TPET 20 DIY'E (e eNii i BLTELT TAT'ELT TLETLT 006THE
T rLTIRE FElS £ LIE0ER'D HELDT T60'TST HtrE'EaL ISLUT0R
%P6 {oTu"esr §  EGSTTET 6ITAE'S 4 [saresll [£T2°29T] & TTE'SER 4  BET'ESH 1
FIMNVRIYAK ATNVIHTA FOLELIY 139008 IINTIHTAS ITNVIHYA ALY 139008

%A QLYY HIND I ENTHEND

+Z0T ‘0f HIAWIAON GICNT GOIEId IHL HOA
GNNd TYHINID - 1330NE CL d34YdNO0D QIA3Y KSYD 40 1H043d
ALIMOHLNY LISNVYL TYNOI9TY ANYIZAITD H3EW3IED 3HL

uoday anuanay

QRN TYHINID - GIAESTHE HSYD 1001

HEWY 40 SIJUN0S EFHLO ENY SENIWISHNANATE TWL0L
2d% 1vHIaE
SLAIY SN0INEEIEISHA
FINYLGISSY SNLEYYIS0 Teg30o3d
[H2LWIW 19307 T49ES "TWHINIH) ITNYRIENIYIAN I8 LN3NTHS
{994 19007 “ZLWLS “IvE3034h ENIWISHNENITE SNTHS
SAMNEIH XYL INTSOH ONIIIN

THSY3 30 S3TPN0S ETHIG ONY SINTNES U gL E

INNIATH YIHLD THEOL
HIHED
TWOZN S5FHIINI
FWOINTHLNIY
SHOBSHAWOD 5531 S1HDIY ONIavN
SHOSSINICO/SNOBSIIN00 SN Y FAgY
FANIATE UIALG

STAIFENS DMEILYHIA0 T I0]
K¥L 35N 3530wy
SANMNIAIY XTL IS0 TN 5TIVS

SIHY HIONISSY TWLOE
SNLEIYIE THEDIN
559N
SOYWISYYY INAARLS
SIS LANDEL IR0
SIUYE HSWD
EIHVI BITNISEVE




gLLBEL'IYE

Wb BIE'BEF 3 (N HOLWN TV I07 IVLOL
wEE £ - EEB' QL E HNE AT HOE AFANISYE HIERD L AArAE R A A
k.l £ =] E HNYE ATA HIF-ENVHD PIOTIEEL  PEOEIELL
G £ 559'EL40 E SFIMASHNYE ASH B3 AHHILYYE Y300 PEQLIEREL  PEOEIETL
Higt £ - 005 L10°25 E HNWE Jkid ANROJIY ACOLSAD ONd  FEOEREE  va0iEER L
HIETR 598 ESH'SE 0o0'Ca0"S seal SNYHIDIN 3ALS IH4 SEOTIGENS  SZOZf0EN5
SA0T T EEE'T3 ueiperlips vedk STAVHDOIN S3AHLE FIHS SEOOAET  ZTOZ/0erd
WEEE oig HIT'TIE 0oa'Enn g 9601 SAYHOTIN 134815 kS SAOCLTY  TEOTMER
®I0E +al netgl 0E1' 1586 a0l SNYIOJIN THLS JWHE SEOEITS  CEDLIRES
w®O0E sol ELEEE SZE'16'Y Ze0L SOVHOGIN T34HLS 044 SEON0ME  ZZOTRLE
TBEE £ - SEG'SIYES g E OO A0 31v1S CIHD EV1S-HILYWE W07 bEOEREE YOS E
QM HOLYR 19007
HLLE S4AR2 3 ORErEs AMNINIDHOIND MY WACL
EC £ [T s E CEHO A0 34vls DIHO gYis VEOEEEE  FEOCMEETLE
ThEE L E SHE'PEE % E JdITASHNYE ATH HIT AT FIOCIEIEE  PEODEEILE
O ENAWFIHOND ALY
EdF [ 3 QN IOMYTENASN W01
pln e £ - hAa'sl E ANYE ATH HIF AIA PEO2REEL  FEOTBENLL
ey £ FOG'EDE"S 3 E DHD 40 31viS CIHD HYls PCOTELL  FTOTEIILE
NN ZDNYENSNI
FE¥E ope’LE tan'gErise % G Taha s TYL0L
RESE £ - ZEFRLES £ HWhNYE ATH HIF AT YEQEIERZL  FERTSTE
S%BEF g - SOLBTS E HWYHE NCLONUNNH ANNOOY XYL ST WS FEOLITEL  yEDTIEEL L
A g - EERLRS E MY Do IMNOZOY AQDESND) ING  PZOEEREL  P2OTmi)
HES'L £ - BEN'15E E HNYE AN GNTE ABMEDY 2IAOTINT $ZOLEEE  PEQTSTLL
L'y e LO4IESRE E QHT 20 F1vES DEHO HVLS FEOEITZ L PEOEISTILL
TGEE b¥i GU5'6 CNO00'E LA SEWION 134ES EELE GEQTIZTIP  TO0TREEV
A BL GIETL GO0'SA0E 961 SFYIODN 1L TiHS SECEMLEH  EEOELLES
%ES'E £ - SES'SL 5 € HNVE ATH LHWEASN-LO0Y INVHIHIN  FE0EREEE  PIOEBELL
QM TYNENSD
HREZY DEZ'GLY 3 ONAd ENFWAHUIY ONOE Te 0L
HREE E - =T s £ HNVE NOEONIENAH IR AN FEGZIEE:  PIOIIBLIEL
GNAS ANSNREEE S ONOE
a3 ALTHNEYH LSIHTENE ToHIMIES 5AYQ NOLLNLELSNI IHIARMLLSHI 3ivQ FEVT annd
IFSYHIAY DL BAY0 a3NHIN Wiol WAL ALIMMEYH ISYHIMNL
HOVHINY

zol| abeg

$Z02 0E HITWIAADN 40 SV
SININLSIANI AUNSYIHL 40 ABOINSANE
ALRICHLNY 1ISHYEL IYNCIDI ONYTIIAS D H3LVIHS



L 59 [T 3 LEYSEYSSE & SONNA TTY TWLOL ONYHD
Wbt S [ 2E'phE b 3 TN 3AHIS T WECE
%08 £ - ESO'5AR LS £ OIHC F0 ZEWES OEHO WYES FECEITITY  PEOSMEDAL
B0 £ - 1A pSY £ b ek HD3I ATH PELEEEY  EQTMBIAL
%ilfF = - OoD'Ga0'1g £ HNYE Dhd LMD AQQLSND g PEGEZE]L  PTOEEEA L
WETE gl patl's 0o0'Ge0's BEG: SO 1341LES S0 AL CEQEETIS  ZTOTIETS
ko] ak 0692 GgL'veEE 603 SIHFI00N 1341ES 4D el 2044 PEOZIGIEL FEOEEEL
WA GlE cEB'SE OCO'GH0S BEG: SNIOJEN 133LES Bk STOZOES Zo0Z0E8
DS £i£ - CED'Ga0'S 60T SMPIOQEN 13 LS BIHE SIQEGE  EZD2mere
HEFE St cog'al eo'Gons DEGH S I0JEN 133IES TiIHS S0 Lr ZZOENVE
oA IASIS T
VBT HOESEY 3 BTS'PIEE 5 TN T WD WiW WLEGE
TEE © ake 508°FLL IeR'ralg 2l SNYI0DM 13418 HEHA GOSN ZZOEriEn
iy t - 0Bo'GER"T >4 HWNYE DM ANNSITY AGQLSED DMd PIOSEREE  PE0EETIRE
hY L £ - % 2FE'GHLT 3 £ HMNEE AT I3 AT PEQEEEE vEOTIETIES
ANN: TrEdY D Vi
ST - 13 95'6EL" L k3 LEM L NDISHNEE TYEGE
o0gy E - [T T T HHO 40 31YLS DIHG Hyis YEOSZEL PENSIEENLE
QL € - 3 [82'r 5 E HHYE A W AIN YEOZERE SNBSS
OO NOSNEA
GNMS ANSINEHEESH GHOS
[+ W E[FY ALRETLOY LSTUILENE T diDkIEd SAVO MOLEN1SH LI LSKE A1va EEN- 0] Lol I3E ]
FTYHIANY a1 SAYa SRAHDIY Lo WHZE ANV 35WHaHENG
ASYEIAY

Z Joz 2bed

ALBOHINY LISHYHL TYNOIDEE ANVIZAZTS 43LVIHS

¥Z0Z ‘0 HIAWIAON 40 5V
SLNAWLSIANI AdNSVAEL 40 ANQLNIAN]



e
a5
0525188
TSR Y PUoH
O5¥'$IF'E SELSEL'E 3 | shOses'L $ STEOPL EARLAA 5 - §  Szr'aps 3 OO0S0t'eE 3
iz = [ T OOIGOEE 00622 ong'vee - D05 FEL [
QO0'EBS'E nec'agE'L So0sLE’L oe'EklL 005" L3 - fralgh i LeDeas’s
5964 CAR'OEL'Y GO0GEA'E B850 SIFE0E - CiE'S0E DCO'SER"ZE
SOESER'E 0sR'ReL’L BO0'0ES' L § O58'eg S | DSE'Rg & - £ {059'8% £ OCO'GEYE g
PZOT YIQZAEL PEREARE PEOTIRITE TEOESED PIOTID FECEFT EIGETILEL
Juswaambay fasudimhay [31qeded Jagedeg fususaanbay Jameded ageieg BLIpLEEIsL)
19307 [ AUSIG ] eI IsaaguE DIpITS 1Ga0 {ediaugg 1S fediaun: oy

YIOZ 'OE HITWIACN 40 SV
SNLVLS ONV IINGIHIST F3DIANES L8320
AHHOHLAY HSNYEL TWNCIDTY GNY13ATTD HELY3HO

0EGE 933
LE0T 23]
BEgE Seg
SECE 90

#Eg
Kunyey
FEu

SEL'GELBE (N & pied USSq SBi (58Sl DU [edRulid PEOE

BYON

pannbay spsy 185 fuaoy

(5202 Jog spiSY 195 23UREE JUaUNY

Spuog {0k
iy X[ S91B5-GE0E $AHAT
‘B XE} $385-GLIZ SALS
“A3Y ¥E} $BIES-GLOE $AUAS

By XB] SHES-WTLOY SOUSE

Spucg



PRIE £ 2 pung Asutyy Anses:) SN sieaba plai, leysesd 2

'Slieg AmsEad) Yleow 4 50y Spielt Waennba wodnoo abziese Bunoyy #

%90 SERD WHiri W8S XA {NZOND) HIA0 STTIIA IDVHIAY VIY
Y55 g T PEELIO'RE 5 SDUMIRBIE § TR L TGF T TPE'oEg'y: $ LEE'9FZiEE & dEVO O UvdAa
YeSE WeF S SBEY 108985} CEC'ESL"18E HIENIDIA
il WEFG Tt GLEEBE'S rl'Liy'Zet oS0y T WFEF SOFDBE' L HELZE A HIAWIALN
T EFS Tl Lri'088'e SOLAFD'SLE by Y BE T £05°980'1 2oL B0R e BIHO0
i 6E G FulE b FEELLE': ¥o0'L68'108 TES ¥ %EEY HEE Y L SR GEBE'§E6'04E H3IBWI L3S
T WEEE %0ES HBE CaF'REG'E 08692208 ToBR¥ WETE OE LO5'90E"1 1LOB9228E LSO
St LS GG TIEY POO'9EE'E FE1'Z59'20E odg ¥ HklE WSEF FOS'GEE'L Lo8'00L S9E AW
Yolf'F L= ShOE ¥ FESILE ZiT'1BE'I6E SoER ¥ HETE Kk ¥ CLELELE LY IYEELE SN
%Eh ¥ ThEE ¥ %bE'v EPOZIFE EGE'556'CAE %25 Yol ¥'E WEFF LEB'ILE' L FRLGYE'O8E AW
ToBH ¥ W%El ¥ bl ¥ FEE'REY'L CAZ'6EE0RE BLET ks HlSF LE0'9BE"E FFOOREZBE Y
GoBE Yokd ¥ Sk ¥ LZECFYE 15'16E'9LE BELE SEE'S IS SS¥GFEE SLE005'S5E HIHYA
e ¥ Has ¥ 86 °E BEE'SZ0'E EEZT'TOT'GLE W9 YEE'S REFF 1ER'SIZTE ELEOZZ'08E AdYMEE34
Bl ¥ SO+ SEL'E PELBROE § BEg'OnAEse ot HIES SREEF BEF'SELE 3 SPOE0SSSE ) AHWTINYE
[ e g Eid #a3A THA O3NS SONYIYE # 0L #0734 a12A GanNdY3 FORYIVE HINGN
1AV VONVES  FOVHIAY LSIHIINI ATHIAY AMNAINOM YONYLS FDEIAY 1S3HIINI FOWHINY
fordiA ¥20T

VZOZ ‘B HABWIACN HOADWHL 3ivE GL YvIA
FVNYNHOIHAS INSRLSIAN] S0 AUVIBINS
ALTHOHLNY LISNYEL TVNOID3N ENVIZAT IS HALYIHD



GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT ALUTHORITY
REPORT ON INVESTMENT EARNINGS {CASH BASIS)
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2024

BOND RETIREMENT FUND

HLINTINGTON MONEY MARKET $ 32 635.00
TOTAL NOVEMBER ) 3263500
2024 YEAR TO DATE ¥ 296,571.98
2023 YEAR TO DATE % 307,934 81
GENERAL FUND
HUNTINGTON-SALES TAX ACCOUNT $ 1,970.08
STAROHIO 5142251
KEY BANK SWEEF ACCOUNT 7,829.31
PNG CUSTODY ACCOUNT 312,304.22
MERCHANT ACCOUNT-KEY BANK SWEEP ACCOUNT 202.58
TOTAL NQVEMBER : 3 573, 725.67
2024 YEAR TO DATE 5 1.557 342 07
2023 YEAR TO DATE % 1,240,713.42
INSURANCE FLIND
STAROHIO $ 27 677.44
TOTAL NOVEMBER % 77.677.44
2024 YEAR TO DATE 3 358,170.84
2023 YEAR TO DATE $ 210,051.81
LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND
KEY BANK SWEER ACCOUNT % 180 40
STAROHIO 208.93
TOTAL NOVEMBER g 380,45
2024 YEAR TQ DATE 3 A.501.08
2023 YEAR TO DATE % 11,175.03
LOGAL MATGM FUND
STAROHMIQ-LOCAL MATCH $ 256,660.10
FELMG 152,500.00
KEY BANK SWEEP ACCOUNT 720,64
TOTAL NOVEMBER § 409, 860.74
2024 YEAR TQ DATE 5 & 649598 83
2023 YEAR TQ DATE § 4,B65,239.85
PENSION FUND
STARQHIO 5 5,781.69
KEY BANK SWEEF ACCOUNT 6.51
TOTAL NOVEMBER ’ 3 5.788.20
2024 YEAR TO DATE 3 69,706.59
2023 YEAR TO DATE % 63,503.22
EMPLOYEE ACTIVITY ACCOUNT
KEY BANK MONEY MARKET $ 478.39
TOTAL NOVEMBER [ A78.39
2024 YEAR TO DATE 3 565128
2023 YEAR TO DATE § 1,781.34
RTA CAPITAL FUND
KEY BANK SWEEP ACCOUNT § . 3.976.36
TOTAL NOVEMBER 3 3.976.35
2024 YEAR TO DATE 3 305,485, 12
2023 YEAR TO DATE $ 299 81052

Page 1 of 2



GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY
REPORT ON INVESTMENT EARNINGS (CASBH BASIS)
AS OF NOVEMBER 36, 2024

RESERVE FUND
STARQHIO ] 230,328.94
FHLE 282,187.50
FHLMGC 126,250.00
KEY BANK SWEREP ACCOLINT 680.00
TOTAL NOVEMBER 5 648 446,48
2024 YEAR TQ DATE ] 7.120,338.09
2023 YEAR TQ DATE 3 8,280,590.19
TOTAL ALL FUNDS
NOVEMBER 2024 5 1,503,897.61
2024 YEAR TO DATE § 15,327,385.16
2ZIYEAR TQ DATE $ 12,210,880.18
2024 YEAR
NOVEMBER TO DATE
INTEREST RECEIVED (CASH BASIE) 3 1,503,997.61 ¥ 15,327.385.16
ACCRUED INTEREST:
BEGINNING: (978,703.29) (S78.702.29)
ENDING 855,170.76 855,170.76
TOTAL INTEREST INCOME EARNED £ 1,180, 465,08 3 15,003,852 63
AVERAGE INVESTMENT BALANCE (COST BASIS): . ] 370,321,341 ¥ 381,288,895
AVERAGE YIELD ON INVESTMENTS: 4,34% 4 46%

Fage 2 of 2



YFE'R %00°CDL saLsrp'sse $ £8r'siv'ase ¢ QORI JUBLEISIAL §230 ),

o %8iE %88 ¥E Qo0'ceL 68 8lLE' L5168 SEURIRZ U0 'S
£ %000 TEGC U AA GLE'LYZ6 WRoooy Sjey Ipekg sBupies
£ %881 SHELBE FELLWPEYL PCL P TR CHO JElS
£ SRB9'L %L00 a88'yez 988°¥ET WNeooy dasms jueg AsH
E HE0't Y84 LE 0ya'e9e’LEL  § OvI'ESE LIl § HNCooY jaxiel Asuop

JJuaInIsU|
ALBENLYIN d 1A Wil LNACKY TdiZNRdd
ZOVHZIAY HOVHIAY 20 LNZI¥3d 3oY4
¥20Z ‘02 YAGWIAON SY

OF104140d INJWLSIANE 20 NOILISCdINOD



IO 1 BAEH DA [EUORIPRE 10}
G820 "ON $HURIOSIY SEHSNEL [0 PIEDE U Fey) AFNPaJosd SAREIISIELIPY *[A3g0d jantly] ARIGHIny Hsuel ] jeeoiday PUeISAS} 18 ES 24 16 SUDHENSay PUe safmy PAIIP0T 3] 40 059 JAHIEY 0F 5331 a5eals

TTOT "LE URew pRiep AU Tuaag ' 01 UGIAHH AGS|Apy SETSUOLSS LN ST 080
80T 107 SSQUENS: UDHUIET UOSSHUWADT SIHE 00
OZ0Z "9 A2 pa1eD [sheyy 650% - ADO) PUCLEEE Siy A5 ) Sopedg AIDSIAgy [1P1S GOESHUAE0 S SIS 0
T-PTT-ABE- EOGE J3GLeN LUORUICE [EURIDYRE| POFFSHEALD] SIS GHEQ
13 pUe {THEO TOT SUGHIZES IP0T: PASIATY DI
Y FR:ed oD ) ag 01 SERpmIpt] Hendde 30; pepaned Surg 51 UOITELUCEE SIYE

210
gy [0y AuBf SUFEH OWE
Jaysiday pues VSq[E0 RO m3RE 0 HUET
SHFBLRsans el 3V IS
JTIHIMIBARITY
IURGIOY K81 SEES PuE JURHERR1FY DUOS XUES UGEFAIUNY
WHE0IAT A5 BuEL YL
PHED JHP3LY pug (kAT (BIA0LshT) 2] 3hid
530N ARS Funuey usep Jueqg A3y

dilsuRIieEES Jo 3N e N UBRIINISUL [RIFIBUL fueyg

YEOE 'DE JMALIAON jO Sy
sdiyjsuoneEy |lepuet pue Jupjueg
Apoyny jsied] eueriday PURIEAED SR



	Meeting Notice
	Agenda
	Nov. 19 Minutes
	Dec. 3 Minutes
	Reso 2024-94
	Reso 2024-95
	Reso 2024-96
	Reso 2024-97
	Reso 2024-98
	Reso 2024-99
	Reso 2024-100
	Reso 2024-101
	Reso 2024-102
	Reso 2024-103
	Reso 2024-104
	Reso 2024-105
	Reso 2024-106
	Reso 2024-107
	Reso 2024-108
	Reso 2024-109
	Reso 2024-110
	Secretary-Treasurer



